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Machine overview

Vue d‘ensemble de la machine

Maschinenubersicht

Presentazione macchina

Vista general de la maquina

Descripcion general de la
maquina

Vis&o geral da maquina

Machine overzicht

o EN Standby button
FR Bouton de mise en veille
DE Standby-Taste
IT Tasto Standby
ES Boton de modo de espera
ESwr Botén de stand by
PT Botdo de espera

NL Stand-by knop
DA Standby-knap

e EN  Milk button
FR  Bouton lait

DE Milchtaste

IT  Tasto Latte

ES Boton de la leche
ESLAT Boton de leche
PT Boto de leite

NL  Melkknop

DA Knap til maelk

e EN  Milk froth outlet
FR Sortie mousse de lait
DE Milchschaumausfluss
IT  Uscita schiuma di latte

ES Salida de la espuma de leche

ESwaT  Salida de espuma de leche
PT Canal de espuma de leite
NL  Uitloop melkschuim
DA Malkeudgang

o EN Hot water button
FR Bouton eau chaude
DE Heisswassertaste
IT Tasto Acqua calda
ES Boton del agua caliente
ESwar Botdn de agua caliente

NL Heetwaterknop
DA Kbnap til varmt vand

PT Botéo para saida de agua quente

Maskinoversigt
Maskindversikt

Maskin oversikt

Keittimen toiminnot

O6wue ceeneHus

Opis maszyny

Popis kavovaru

Pregled naprave

O6w, nperneq Ha malumHaTa

SE  Standby-knapp

NO  Hvilemodus kna
FI  Standby-painike
RU  kHonka pexvma

Attekintés

IX@ Prezentare masina
EMoKOTINGN GUOKEUNS
Makineye Genel Bakis
HLERBE ST

Oh0 B 48 S
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Ringkasan mesin

Il voyanal

PP

oXuaaHus

PL  Przycisk trybu czuwania

CZ Tlagitko pohotovostniho rezimu

Sl Gumb za pripravijenost

BG  ByToH 3a aBTOMAaTUUEH PEXUM Ha U34aKBaHe
HU  Készenléti gomb

SE  Mjélkknapp

NO  Melkeknapp

FI Maitopainike
RU  Kuonka nogaun
PL  Przycisk mleka
CZ Tlagitko ,mléko*
Sl Gumb za mleko
BG BytoH 3a mnisiko
HU  Tej gomb

SE  Mjélskumsventil

Mornoka

NO  Melkeskum uttak

FI' Maidonvaahdoti
RU  Oreepcrue ans
PL  Wylot mleka

n
BbIXOAA@ MOMOYHOW NEHKN

CZ  Vypust mlééné pény
S| Odvod za spenjeno mieko
BG  M3TouHuK 3a pasneHBaHe Ha MMsKOTO

HU  Tejhab gomb

SE  Hett vattenknapp
NO Varmtvann knapp

FlI Kuumavesi pain
RU  KHonka ans nop;

ike
auun ropsiueii Boabl

PL  Przycisk gorgcej wody
CZ Tlacitko horké vody
S| Gumb za vrogo vodo

BG BytoH 3a rope.y
HU  Forréviz gomb
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aSloll le dole 8lns

Buton stand-by
Standby TAfkTpO
Bekleme digmesi
FlReE

FHRg

e ZEHE
Butang tunggu sedia
Undusuauie
slaziwdl diog

Buton lapte
MAAKTPO YAAQKTOG
Sut digmesi

Butang susu
Uuun
)

Duza spuma lapte

‘E€odog {eaTnG KpEUAG YAAQKTOG
Sut koplugu cikisi

Prakno

FpEsat A

R HE FET

Salur keluar buih susu
PaInaIuN

=l 6oe, amgd

Buton apa fierbinte
MARkTpo {eaTOU VEPOU
Sicak su diigmesi
oKz

Hokizg

24 HE

Butang air panas
minsau
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Water tanks
Réservoirs d‘eau
Wassertank
Serbatoio per I'acqua
Depésito de agua
Tanque de agua
Depésito de agua
Watertank

Vandtank

Ristretto, Espresso and Lungo buttons
Boutons Ristretto, Espresso et Lungo
Ristretto, Espresso und Lungo Taste
Tasti Ristretto, Espresso e Lungo
Botones Ristretto, Espresso y Lungo
Botones de Ristretto, Espresso y Lungo
Botbes “Ristretto”, “Espresso” e “Lungo”
Ristretto, Espresso en Lungo knoppen
Ristretto, Espresso og Lungo knapper
Ristretto, Espresso och Lungo knappar
Ristretto, Espresso og Lungo knapper
Ristretto-, Espresso- ja Lungo-painikkeet

Coffee outlet

Sortie café
Kaffeeauslauf

Uscita Caffe

Salida del café

Salida de café

Saida de extragao café
Koffieuitloop
Kaffebryghoved

Hot water outlet

Sortie eau chaude
HeilRwasserauslauf
Uscita Acqua calda
Salida del agua caliente
Salida de agua caliente
Saida de agua quente
Heetwater uitloop
Udlgb til varmt vand

Drip trays and grids

Bac d‘égouttage et grille
Abtropfschale und Abtropfblech
Sgocciolatoio e griglia

Bandeja y rejilla antigoteo
Contenedor y rejilla de escurrimiento
Tabuleiro de gotejamento e grelha
Lekbak en lekrooster

Drypbakke og rist

Milk container

Pot a lait
Milch-Thermoskanne
Serbatoio per il latte
Deposito de leche
Contenedor de leche
Depésito de Leite
Melkkan
Meelkebeholder

Capsule container

Bac a capsules usagées
Kaspelbehalter

Contenitore capsule usate
Contenedor de capsulas usadas
Contenedor de capsulas
Recipiente de capsulas usadas
Capsulecontainer
Kapselbeholder

Capsule insertion slot

Fente d'insertion capsule
Kapsel-Einwurféffnung

Fessura per inserimento capsula
Ranura para introducir la capsula
Area de insercion de capsula
Ranhura de insergéo da capsula
Capsule gleuf

Kapselabning
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Vattentank

Vanntank

Vesisailié

Pesepsyap ans oAbl
Zbiornik na wode
Nadoba na vodu
Posoda za vodo
KoHTeliHep 3a Bopata
Viztartaly

KHonku “PuctpetTo, “Ocnpecco” u “IyHro*
Przyciski Ristretto, Espresso i Lungo
Tlacitka Ristretto, Espresso a Lungo
Gumbi Ristretto, Espresso in Lungo
ByToHu 3a Ristretto, Espresso n Lungo
Ristretto, Espresso és Lungo gombok
Butoane Ristretto, Espresso si Lungo
Ristretto, Espresso kai Lungo TAfkTpa
Ristretto, Espresso ve Lungo digmesi

PR SIE | BSURGMGE , ARG

ARG, BMEWIGE, AHEWTERE

BEAERE, dAaZs L EDHE

Kaffemunstycke

Kaffe uttak

Kahvipaa

OTBepcTue Ans Bbixoaa kode
Wylot kawy

Vypust kavy

Odvod za kavo

M3To4YHWK 3a kade
Kavé-kifolyod

Vattenmunstycke for hett vatten
Varmtvann uttak

Kuumavesihana

OTBepcTME ANs Bbixoaa ropsiyein Bogbl
Wylot gorgcej wody

Vypust horké vody

Odvod za vro¢o vodo

M3TouYHuK 3a ropeltata Boga
Forréviz-kifolyd

Droppbricka och galler

Dryppfat

Tippataso ja ritila

MoppoH Ansa kanenb 1 pelueTka
Taca i kratka ociekowa
Odkapavaci miska a mfizka
Pladenj in mreZica za kapljanje
BaHunuka 3a oTTUYaHe u pelueTka
Csepptalca és cseppracs

Mjolktermos
Melkebeholder
Maitosailié

KoHTeiiHep ans monoka
Termos na mleko
Nadoba na mléko
Posoda za mleko
PesepBoap 3a mnsiko
Tejtartaly

Kapselbehallare
Kapselbeholder
Kapselisailio

KoHTelHep ans kancyn
Pojemnik na zuzyte kapsutki
Kontejner na kapsle

Posoda za kapsule
KoHTeliHep 3a kancynute
Kapszulatartd

Kapseléppning

Kapsel spor

Kapselin syéttdaukko
Kancynopepxarenb

Wiot kapsutki

Otvor pro vloZeni kapsle

Reza za vstavljanje kapsule

MsicTo 3a noctaBsiHe Ha kancynurte
Kapszula-behelyezé nyilas
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Recipient apa
Aegapevn vepou
Su haznesi
piS ]

X8

=28

Tangki air

6o
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Butang Ristretto, Espresso dan Lungo
1u Ristretto, Espresso tlax Lungo
5%30) 9 gumuwligiy s

Picurator cafea
‘E€odog kapé
Kahve cikisi
sk O

Bk AL

7Ll F&F
Salur keluar kopi
afasniun

69gall wuao

Picurator apa fierbinte
‘E€odog {eaTou vepoU
Sicak su gikisi
BokO

HokHA

2 FEF

Salur keluar air panas
AaiTan

o3l elall amgh

Tava si grilaj picaturi
Aoxeio oTayovwy kal axdpa
Damlama tepsisi ve 1zgara
KA AR
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cZl Eflol¥ age
Dulang titis dan grid
AATNUINLAUALALUNTY
asill dpoy dSui

Recipient lapte
Aoxeio yaAakTog
Sut haznesi
Wi
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Bekas susu
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Recipient capsule
Aoxeio kaywouhwv
Kapsul haznesi
BREMES
BEEKE

& ZH=ol
Bekas kapsul
Alduadaa

oVouSJl 491>

Loc inserare capsula

ZXIOURA €1I0aYWYNG KAYOUAAG
Kapstil yerlestirme yuvasi
R#EFEAD

BEBEALL
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Slot masukan kapsul
aavldualyga
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Direct water connection

Connexion au réseau d'eau

Externer Wasseranschluss

Connessione diretta alla rete idrica

Toma directa de agua

Conexion directa de agua

Ligagéo Direta ao Abastecimento de Agua
Directe wateraansluiting

Direkte vandtilslutning

Power cord

Cable d‘alimentation électrique
Netzkabel

Cavo di alimentazione

Cable de alimentacion

Cable de alimentacion eléctrica
Cabo de alimentacéo
Stroomkabel

Stremkabel

ON/OFF switch

Bouton MARCHE/ARRET
EIN/AUS Schalter

Interruttore ON/OFF

Interruptor de encendido/apagado
Interruptor de encendido/apagado
Interruptor ON/OFF [Ligar/Desligar]
Aan/Uit schakelaar

ON/OFF knap

Water connection switch

Vanne de connexion au réseau d'eau
Verbindungsventil zwischen den Wassertanks
Interruttore per allacciamento all‘acqua

Interruptor de la toma de agua

Interruptor de conexién de agua

Interruptor para ligagdo ao abastecimento de agua
Knop voor de wateraansluiting

Knap til vandtilslutning
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Direktvattenanslutning
Vanntilkobling

Kiintea vesiliitanta

Mpsimoe noaknoyeHne Boabl
Bezposrednie podtgczenie wody
Pripojeni na vodu

Neposredni priklju¢ek za vodo
Mpsiko cBBbP3BaHe C BOAEH U3TOYHUK:
Kozvetlen vizcsatlakozas

Nétsladd

Strgmkabel
Sahkojohto

LLHyp anekTponuTaHus
Kabel zasilajacy
Pfivodni $ndra
Napajalni kabel
3axpaHBaly kaben
Tapkabel

PA/AV strémbrytare

AV/PA Knapp

On/Off kytkin

KHorka BKJ1/BbIKI1

Przycisk WYL/WE

Pfepina¢ ZAPNUTO/VYPNUTO
Stikalo za vklop/izklop
BKIN/M3KN 6yToH

BE/KI gomb

Vattenbrytare pa/av

Vannbryter

Vesiliitdnnan vaihtokytkin
KoHHEKTOp Ansi NOAKMoYEHWs BOAbI

Kranik bezposredniego podtgczenia wody

Pfepinac pfipojeni na vodu
Stikalo priklju¢ka za vodo
ByToH 3a BogeH U3TOYHMK
Vizcsatlakozas-kapcsolo
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Conexiune directa la retea apa
ATreubeiag oUvdean pe TTapoxr vepou
Direkt su baglantisi
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Sambupgan sumber air:
dunauman

ilall eloll dlog

Cablu alimentare energie electrica
KaAwdio

Elektrik kablosu
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ERR

MY IE=E

Kord kuasa

de’ln
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Buton PORNIT/OPRIT
ON/OFF diakoTtTng
ACMA/KAPATMA diigmesi
ESIES

TEIRFEE

ON/OFF £ 2|%|

Suis HIDUPKAN/MATIKAN
dnade/da

Jeviall Blisly il 2liao

Robinet apa

AIOKOTITNG TTAPOXNG VEPOU
Su baglanti anahtari
ABOKEEETF X
KRG

F4 A A%

Suis sambungan air
AnTaunann

clall dlog pliss

First steps
Premiers pas
DA Erste Schritte
Primi passi
Primeros pasos
Primeros pasos
Primeiros passos
Voorbereiding
De farste skridt
Férsta stegen

Farste steg
Kayttdonotto

Hauano ncnonb3oBaHus
Pierwsze uzycie

Prvni krok

Prvi koraki

MbpBYU CTBNKK

Els6 lépések

Primii pasi

Mpwra BAuaTa

[0} I|® (@) X
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EN Read user manual before first use.
FR Lire le mode d‘emploi avant la premiere utilisation.
DE Bedienungsanleitung vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme lesen.
IT Leggere il manuale prima del primo utilizzo.
ES Lea el manual del usuario antes de utilizar la maquina por
primera vez.
ESwr Leer el manual de usuario antes de usar.
PT Leia o manual do utilizador antes de comecar a utilizar a
maquina.
NL Lees de gebruikershandleiding voor gebruik.
DA Lees brugsvejledningen fgr anvendelse.
SE Las bruksanvisningen fére anvandning.
NO Les brukermanualen fgr bruk.
Fl Lue aina kayttdohjeet ennen laitteen kayttéonottoa.
RU TllpounTaiTe MHCTPYKLMIO NO SKCNyaTaumm nepes nepsbiM
MCMOb30BaHNEM.
PL Przeczytaj instrukcje obstugi przed pierwszym uzyciem.
CZ Prectéte si Navod k pouziti pfed spusténim kavovaru.
S| Pred prvo uporabo preberite navodila za uporabo.
BG [MpoyeTeTe pbKkoBOACTBOTO 3a ynoTpeba npeau
nonssaHe.
HU Elsé hasznalat el6tt olvassa el a hasznalati Gtmutatot.
RO Cititi manualul inainte de prima utilizare.
GR AiaBdaTte Tig 0dnyieg Xpnong TrpIv TNV TTpwTn XPenan.
TR ilk kullanimdan &nce kullanim kilavuzunu okuyun.
CN E—XERAEIFRAFFMH,
TW {5 50357 40 R S5 R F 11
KR ME AME5HAIZ| ol AHE MBEME Ho{FMA 2.
MY Baca manual pengguna sebelum penggunaan pertama.
TH aupiiaglonaudulaviuasansn
AR U9Vl plaziwVl Jd pasiwall J> L3I

DE
IT

ES
ESur
PT
NL
DA
SE
NO

Fl
RU

PL

(074

Si
BG

HU
RO
GR
TR
CN
T™W
KR
MY

TH
AR

Langkah pertama
AU

Quick Start

Always read the safety notices before first use (additional manual).
Lire attentivement les consignes de sécurité avant la premiére
utilisation (manuel séparé).

Unbedingt Sicherheitshinweise lesen (zusatzliche Anleitung)
Leggere sempre le istruzioni di sicurezza prima del primo utilizzo
(manuale aggiuntivo).

Lea siempre los avisos de seguridad antes de utilizar la maquina
por primera vez (manual adicional).

Siempre leer las instrucciones de seguridad antes del primer uso
(manual adicional).

Leia sempre os avisos de seguranga antes da primeira utilizagéo
(manual adicional).

Lees altijd de veiligheidsadviezen (aanvullende handleiding).

Lees altid sikkerhedsanvisningerne far anvendelse (ekstra manual).
Las alltid sdkerhetsanvisningarna innan férsta anvéanding (separat
bruksanvisning).

Les alltid sikkerhetsinformasjonen fer ferste gangs bruk (ekstra
manual).

Lue aina turvallisuusohjeet ennen laitteen kayttéonottoa.
MpounTaiite MHCTPyKUMIO No 6e3omnacHOCTV Nepes nNepBbIM
UCMONb30BaHNEM.

Przeczytaj instrukcje bezpieczenstwa przed pierwszym uzyciem
(dodatkowa instrukcja).

Prectéte si Bezpe€nostni pokyny pred prvnim pouzitim kavovaru
(samostatny navod).

Pred prvo uporabo vedno preberite varnostna obvestila.

BuHaru yetete 3abenexkuTe 3a 6e3onacHOCT Npeam nbpeaTa
ynotpeba (AoMbMHUTENHO YMbTBaHe)

Mindig olvassa el a biztonsagi el6irasokat az elsé hasznalat el6tt
(kiegészitd utmutatod).

Atentie! Cititi masurile de siguranta inainte de prima utilizare
(anexa la manual).

Mavta va diaBadeTe TG 0dnyieg aTPAAEiag TTPIV AT TNV TTPWTN
Xpnon (TTpoaBeTo eyxeIPidIO).

ilk kullanimdan 6nce daima emniyet uyarilarini okuyun (ilave kilavuz).
F-REATEERRZERAH. (HHFH)
FHLRARIERBEAZAFTM).

ME ALZSHAIZ| Tol| &4 QHF 0| AR S 2o{F MAI(FIHA
Q1 MEHA).

Sentiasa baca notis keselamatan sebelum penggunaan pertama
(manual tambahan) o 3 L
ngaUATLAIALINUANRaRNuNWEN lUuATILSN (ATiauALRN)
(3Ll Jus) plaziwVl eadl Jid doNal olodss 1,81




Start up (milk, see p. 8)
Démarrage (Information lait

p. 8)
Inbetriebnahme (S. 8)

Attivazione (latte, vedi pag.8)
Inicio (leche, véase la pagina 8)

Inicio (leche ver pag. 8)
Inicio (leite, ver p. 8)
Start (melk zie p. 8)

Brug af meaelkefunktionen

(ses.8)

5 min 20”

O

Kom i gang (mjolk, se sid.8)

Oppstart (melk, se side 8)

Kéynnistys (maito, katso
sivu 8)

Hauano pa6orti
(MpuroToBneHne MONoYHOWM
neHku, cTp. 8)

Start (kawy z mlekiem patrz
str. 8)

Spusténi (mléko, viz str. 8)

ON HEATING UP

Zagon (mleko, glejte stran 8)
CrapTupaHe
(mnsiko, BX. cTp. 8)
Elsé hasznalat (tej, lasd a 8.
oldalon)
IR@ Pornire (lapte, vezi pg. 8)
Ekkivnan (yaAa, BAETTE aeA. 8)
Baslarken (st icin bkz. s.8)
TG (49, EFE/\N)
57 24 152 R 0 e 44

Azt (RRE 8HOIXIE &Z
SHAAIR)
Mulakan (susu, lihat ms, 8)
Bulanu (e un wun 8)
Sl ey
(8 axaall g1, cculxll)

Preparing coffee
Préparation du café

Kaffee zubereiten
Preparare il caffé
Preparacion del café
Preparando café

Preparar o café

Koffie zetten

Tilberedelse af en kop kaffe
Férbered kaffe

Ristretto |

25 ml

Klargjere kaffe
Kahvin valmistus
MpuroTosneHmne koce
Przygotowanie kawy
Pfiprava kavy
Priprava kave
MpuroTesiHe Ha kade
Kéavé elkészitése
IX@ Pregatire cafea
MposToluaagia Kagé

Kahvenin hazirlanmasi
2= mn ek

S

Il EH|5t7]
Menyediakan kopi
Aswesaunun

948l jwiazs

Espresso
40 ml

Lungo

110 ml
-

Preparing hot water
Préparation de l'eau chaude
Heisswasser zubereiten
Erogare acqua calda

Preparacién del agua caliente
Preparando agua caliente
Preparar a 4gua quente
Heet water zetten
Tilberedelse af varmt vand

Forbered hett vatten
Klargjgre varmtvann

IR@ Pregatire apa fierbinte
MpoeToiyaaia {eaTol vepou
Kuuman veden valmistus Sicak suyun hazirlanmasi
Monava ropsiyeii o & oK

Przygotowanie gorgcej wody AR EoK

PFiprava horké vody L7 = &dlst7|
Priprava vroge vode Menyediakan air panas
MpuroTesHe Ha ropewa soga [HNEA N1sie3aingan

Forré viz készitése o3 Ll eloll juaxs




Cappuccino/Latte macchiato/ Cappuccino/Latte macchiato/ Cappuccino/Latte macchiati/ Cappuccino/Latte macchiato/ Cappuccino/Latte macchiato/ anldTwanatindanTa/masus
Milk froth Leche espumada Melkeskum Spenjeno mleko Sit képugu alxl 668 )/l Lo apY/ginine, LS
Cappuccino/Latte macchiato/ Cappuccino/Latte macchiato/ Cappuccino, Latte macchiato, KanyuuHo/MNate maknaTto/ FHEEE | % BTRE B S T
Mousse de lait Espuma de leite Maitovaahto MneyHa naHa
Cappuccino/Latte Macchiato/ Cappuccino/Latte macchiato/ KanyuuHo/lNatte MakbsTo/ Cappuccino/Latte macchiato/ Rkl e Xk PR i)
Milchschaum Melkschuim MornouHast neHka Tejhab B3
Cappuccino/Latte macchiato/ Cappuccino/Latte macchiato/ Cappuccino/Latte macchiato/ [R@] Cappuccino/Latte macchiato/ 7 F x| /2t O 7| ot £/
Schiuma di latte Maelkeskum Spienianie mleka Spuma lapte ]
Cappuccino/Latte Macchiato/ Cappuccino/Caffé Latte/ Cappuccino/Latte macchiato/ Karroutaivol/latte macchiato/ Cappuccino/Latte macchiato/
Espuma de leche Mj6lkskum Mié€na péna appoyaia Buih susu




Clean milk container Limpieza del contenedor de Rens melkebeholder Cissenje posode za mleko KaBapioTe To oxeio yaAakTog Bersihkan bekas susu
(explanations on p. 12-13) leche (Explicacién en pag. (forklaringer pa side 12-13) (pojasnila na straneh 12-13) (emre€nynaoeig aeA. 12-13) (penerangan di ms 12,13)
Nettoyez le pot a lait 12 a 13) Puhdista maitosailio (katso MouncTeaHe Ha pesepsoapa St haznesinin temizlenmesi annlauu (gArasuranuun
(consignes p. 12-13) Limpar o reservatorio de leite sivu 12-13) 3a MINsKo (agiklamalar s.12-13) 12-13)
Den Milchbehalter reinigen (explicagbes nas pp. 12-13) OumLLiEeHMe KOHTelHepa ans (oBsicHeHus Ha cTp. 12-13) B el Bl caudais
(Erklarungen S. 12-13) Reinig melkkan (uitleg op p. moroka (cTp. 12-13) Tejtartaly tisztitasa (részletek (FAMBESE12-13T) (12-13 axaall % Juoladl)
Pulizia del serbatoio per il latte 12-13) Umyj termos na mleko (patrz a 12-13. oldalon) BFRFINERER12-13H)
(spiegazioni a pag. 12-13) Rengering af maelkebeholder str. 12-13) IR@ Curatare recipient lapte [ * RS2 ZAELCH(12H0]
Limpieza del depésito de (Forklaringer pa s.12-13) Cisténi nadoby na mléko (explicatii la pg. 12-13) X| & 13m| 0| X[)
leche (instrucciones en las Rengo6r mjolktermos (forkla- (postup na str. 12-13)
paginas 12-13) ring pa sid 12-13)

Remove nozzle

Remove nozzl . .
emoNEae E Remove & clean milk container

Remove & clean milk

Rinsing

. .

o .

Insert drip tray
Insert milk container

Place new nozzle

Press milk button

Cleaning completed
Machine ready




Siit haznesinin temizlenmesi -
aciklamalar
MoumcTBaHe pesepsoapa 3a B -
MISIKO - OBSICHEHUS Ha CTP. BRENME-FHSR
12-13 [ 2782 HAgch- 4™
Tejtartaly tisztitasa (részletek) Bersihkan bekas susu -
IX@ Curatare recipient lapte - penerangan
explicatii afilauu — dnadune
KaBapioTe To Soxeio Jwolad] -l Byl caudais

Rens melkebeholder -
forklaringer

Puhdista maitosaili - Ohjeet

OumLLiEHNe KOHTEHepa Ans
Moroka

Umyj termos na mleko -
wyjasnienia

Cisténi nadoby na mléko -
postup

Clean milk container -
explanations

Nettoyez le pot & lait -
consignes

Cis&enje posode za mleko —
pojasnila

Limpieza del contenedor de
leche (Explicacién)

Limpar o reservatério de leite -
explicagdes

Reinig melkkan - uitleg

Renggring af meelkebeholder -
forklaringer

Rengér mjélktermos -
forklaringar

Den Milchbehélter reinigen -
Erklarungen

Pulizia del serbatoio per il
latte - spiegazioni

Limpieza del deposito de

1

leche (instrucciones)

Remove nozzle
Remove & clean milk container

Insert drip tray

YAAQKTOG - ETTEENYNTEIG

2

Press milk button

Insert milk container Cleaning completed
Place new nozzle Machine ready

3

EN Remove nozzle CN HBIREILE EN Insert drip tray EN Press milk button EN Rinsing EN Insert milk container EN Cleaning completed.
Remove & clean milk BRI BRI FR Insérez le bac d‘égouttage FR Appuyez sur bouton mousse FR Rincage Place new nozzle Machine ready
container TW REBRFDHEEE DE Abtropfschale einsetzen de lait DE Splen FR Insérez le pot & lait FR Nettoyage terminé.
FR Retirez I'embout ERBREFRFNE IT Inserire sgocciolatoio DE Milchtaste driicken IT Risciacquo Mettre un nouvel embout Machine préte
Retirez & nettoyez pot a lait KR &2 AMAHa FAAL ES Coloque la bandeja antigoteo IT Premere tasto latte ES Aclarado DE Milchbehater einsetzen DE Reinigung abgeschlossen.
DE Duse entfernen FRSS MHFE MH™HH = ESur Inserte la bandeja de escurrido  ES Pulse el boton de la leche ESwur Enjuagando Neue Diise einsetzen Maschinen betriebsbereit
Milchbehélter entfernen und A2 PT Inserir o tabuleiro de ESwr Presionar el botén de leche pT Enxaguamento IT Inserire contenitore latte IT Pulizia completata. Macchina
reinigen MY Alih keluar muncung gotejamento PT Pressione o botado de leite NL Spoele:n Posizionare un nuovo beccuccio pronta
IT Rimuovere beccuccio Alih & bersihkan bekas susu NL Lekbak plaatsen NL Duw op de melkknop DA Rensning ES Coloque el depésito de leche ES La limpieza ha finalizado.
Rimuovere e pulire TH oaaviadlg. DA Indseet drypbakke DA Tryk pa maelkeknappen SE Skdljning Coloque una boquilla nueva La maquina esta lista.
contenitore latte naaLaza/Nlaun SE Satt i droppbricka SE Tryck pa mjolkknappen NO Rensing ESwr Insertar el contenedor de leche  ESiar Limpieza completa.
ES Extraiga la boquilla AR .=l 6g¢, adgd dljl NO Settinn dryppfat NO Trykk melkeknappen FI Huuhtelee Colocar una nueva boquilla Maquina lista
Extraiga y limpie el deposito =l eleg walaisg dljl Fl Aseta tippataso FI Paina maidonvaahdottimen RU [Mpombieka PT Inserir o depésito de leite PT Limpeza concluida.
de leche RU BcTaBbTe NOAIOH ANs Kanemb kuppipainiketta pPL Ptukanie Cologue bocal novo Méaquina preparada
ESwr Remover boquilla PL WI6z tace ociekowg RU HaxmuTe KHOMKY MOMOYHO cz Proplachovani NL Melkkan plaatsen NL Reiniging volledig: machine
Remover y limpiar CZ Vlozit odkapavaci misku NeHbl S| Izpiranje Plaats nieuwe nozzle gereed
Contenedor de leche S| Vstavite pladen;j za kapljanje PL Wocisnij przycisk mleka BG VsnnaksaHe DA Indsaet maelkebeholder DA Renggringen er gennemfeart.
PT Remova o bocal BG [MocTaBeTe BaHWuKaTa 3a Cz Stisknéte tlagitko ,mléko* Hu Oblites Indseet ny dyse Maskinen er Klar.
Necessario limpeza em OTTU4aHe S| Pritisnite gumb za mleko RO Clétire SE Satt i mjlktermos SE Rengérning klar. Maskin klar
NL Verwijder nozzle HU Tegye be a csepptalcat BG HatucHeTe 6yToHa mnsiko GR EkmAuon Satt i en ny ventil NO Rens ferdig. Maskin klar
Verwijder en reinig melkkan RO Introduceti tava de picaturi HU Nyomja meg a tej gombot TR Dusrulama NO Sett inn melkebeholder FI Puhdistus tehty.
DA Tag dysen af GR Eigayete 10 doxeio aTayovwy RO Apasati butonul pentru lapte CN 71/55 Sett pa ny dyse Keitin kayttdvalmis
Tag meelkebeholderen ud og TR Damlama tepsisini yerlestirin GR [lartAgTe TO KOUUTTI TOU TW A ey FlI Aseta maitosailid paikalleen RU OunieHue 3aBepLLeHO.
renggr den CN HEAREKE YAAaKTOG KR 8=3 Aseta uusi suutin Kodhe-maLumHa rotosa K
SE Ta bort ventil TW SEBATEKE TR Sit digmesine basin MY Pembilasan RU BcTaBbTe KOHTelHep Ans paBoTe.
Tryck pa mjélkknappen KR =2 Epo|2 &Hatsl =4 CN ETHfRE TH fAdsan MOnoka PL Czyszczenie zakonczone.
NO Ta av dyse. Al TW RTHHiRE AR Juuell PL W16z tace ociekowg Ekspres gotowy do pracy.
Ta av og rengjar MY Masukan dulang titis KR FHAIR Zat6z nowa dysze spieniajgca €z Citéni je hotovo. Kavovar
melkebeholder TH ‘ldaasanimen L HES s FHAR CZ Pfipojte nadobu s mlékem pfipraven
FI Poista suutin AR sl diwo J>'>i MY Tekan butang susu Nasadte novou trysku Sl Ciééenje je kon¢ano. Naprava
Poista ja puhdista maitosailié TH nayuuu S| Vstavite posodo za mleko je pripravljena
RU CHumuTe Hacagky Ans AR .l 5 e ool Vstavite novo Sobo. BG MoyncTBaHETO NpUKIIoUN
monoka.CHUMUTE 1 BG MMocrtaBeTe pesepBoapa 3a MawmHaTa e rotoea
NPOMOWTE KOHTENHEp MISIKO HU Tisztitas befejez6dott. Gép
Ons Monoka MocTaBeTe HOBa Ato3a. hasznalatra kész.
PL Usun dysze mleczng HU Tegye a helyére a tejtartalyt RO Curatare terminata. Masina
Wyjmij i umyj termos na Tegyen fel egy Uj tejkifolyot. pregatita.
mieko RO  Introduceti recipientul pentru GR OAokAjpwan kaBapiopou.
Cz Odpoijte trysku. lapte H pnxavn €ivai £Toiun
Odpojte a vycistéte nadobu Puneti o duz& noua. TR Temizlik tamamlandi.
na mléko GR TormoBemate To doxeio Makine hazir
S| Odstranite Sobo YGAaKTOG CN BERTE. NmER/ME.
Odstranite in oCistite posodo ToToBeTATTE TO VEO TW BRTK , MERTREER
za mleko akpopUalo. KR Ea7t 22 E|RA&LICH Tl
BG OrtcTpaHeTe HakpanHuka TR Siit haznesini yerlestirin 2 AL 2" FEH|7t DR &LICH
OrtcrpaHeTe & nouncrere Yeni bir baslik yerlestirin MY Pembersihan lengkap. Mesin
pesepsoap 3a MIsKo CN & AR sedia digunakan,_ 3 .
HU Vegye le a kifolyot TR TH n15a19E531580581a7 LA3aY
Vegye le, tisztitsa meg a TW BEALPE wsan e
tejtartalyt #® EHNFINRaE AR auSloll . ougisl adaill dloc
RO Scoateti duza KR {52 M=Es6| FAAL ool
Scoateti si curatati recipientul NMEL2 &8 &&s6 =4
pentru lapte Al
GR Ag@aipéaTe TO oKpo@pUaIo MY  Masukan/bekas susu
Agaipeate & KabBapiaTe Letakkan muncung/baru
TR St kopdrtucl bashgr gikarin TH amlaun |
Siit sistemi - Temizlik gerekli laiadalnu
AR =l eleg Jssi
2 ule lagol

R 1Y




Button colours
Couleurs des touches
Tasten-Farben
Colore tasti

El botén cambia de color
Colores de botén

Cores dos botdes
Kleuren van de toetsen

Knapper
Painikkeiden varit
LiseTta kHOMOK

Kolory przyciskow
Tladitko se zbarvilo
Barve gumbov
LiseToBe Ha ByToHUTE
Gombszinek

Knappernes farver
Knappfarger

I@ Culori butoane
Xpwpata TARKTpWY

Tus renkleri
REHe
REHEE
& sHE M
Warna butang
Svanlu
AR IIEREAN]]
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EN
FR
DE

IT
ES
ESuar
PT
NL
DA

SE

Machine is switching to
standby mode.
La machine se met en veille.

Maschine schaltet auf Standby.

La macchina sta entrando n
modalita standby.

La maquina va a entrar en
modo de espera.

Maquina esta cambiando a
modo Standby.

Maquina a passar para o
modo de espera.

Het apparaat schakelt over
op de stand-by modus.
Maskinen skifter til standby
tilstand.

Maskinen vaxlar till stand-by
lage.

000 ff ¢ o0®

NO
Fl

PL

Ccz

Maskin gar over til hvilemodus
Keitin menee
virransaastotilaan.
Kodhe-malumHa nepexoaut B
PEXUM 0XMaaHus.

Maszyna przechodzi w tryb
czuwania.

Kavovar se pfepina do
pohotovostniho rezimu.

S| Naprava se preklaplja v
pripravljenost.

BG MawwuHaTta npeBknoysa B
PEeXWNM Ha n34akBaHe

HU A készilék készenléti médba
kapcsol

RO Masina se pregateste sa intre
in modul stand-by.

GR H guokeun mepvael ae

standby Aeitoupyia.

TR
CN
W
KR
MY
TH

AR

Makine bekleme moduna
geciyor.

LR BNFHE R,
Halo| MM ZEZ MEHS
ULt

Mesin sedang bertukar ke
mod tunggu sedia
wsavirdlasudulvue
duauaune

iymiog | Jais aisSLall

Slasiwl

Display messages
Indications sur I‘écran
IBIAl Meldungen am Display
Messaggi Display
Mensajes de la pantalla
™Iy Pantalla de mensajes
Mensagens do visor
Berichten op de display
Meddelelser i displayet
Display meddelanden

EN Heating up

FR Préchauffage

DE Maschine heizt auf
IT Riscaldamento
ES Calentandose
ESur Calentando

PT A aquecer

NL Opwarmen

DA Opvarmning

SE Véarmer upp

Skjerm beskjeder
Nayton ilmoitukset
CoobLLeHns Ha 3KkpaHe
Informacje wy$wietlacza
Zpravy na displeji
Obvestila prikazovalnika
CbobLeHns Ha aucnnes
Uzenetek a kijelz6n
@ Afisare mesaje
MnvUpara 086vng

Heating up

NO Varmer opp

FI' Lammitys kdynnissa
RU Pasorpes

PL Nagrzewanie

CZ Nahfivani

S| Ogrevanje

BG 3arpsiBaHe

HU Melegités

RO incalzire

GR MpoBépuavan

Ekran mesajlari
ERER

=)

ClaEZ o] HIAIX]|
Paparan mesej
VAAMNUURUIRD
awbadl Jilw,

k ~ 90”

Isiniyor

piifzges

fnzae

Hgs

Sedang dipanaskan
finavauLAal

ol )

EN Ready
FR Prét

DE Bereit

IT Pronta
ES Lista
ESwr Listo

PT Preparada
NL Gereed
DA Klar

SE Klar

NO Klar

FI Valmis
RU TloToBHOCTb
PL Gotowe

CZ Pfipraveno
S| Pripravljeno
BG TloTtoBO
HU Készen all
RO Pregatit
GR ETtoiun

Fill water

EN Fill water
FR Remplir eau
DE Wasser nachfiillen

IT  Riempire serbatoio dell‘acqua

ES Llene con agua

ESwr Llenar con Agua

PT Encher depdsito de agua
NL Water bijvullen

DA Fyld op med vand

SE Fyll pa vatten

NO Fyll pa vann

FI  Tayta vesisailio
RU Haneiite Boay
PL Napetnij wodg
CZ Doplnit vodu

S| Dolijte vodo

BG HanbnHeTe Boga
HU Toltse fel vizzel
RO Adaugati apa
GR TlepigTe vepod

I Y D Y

Su doldurun

FE ok

UK

=22 ES8l FHAR
Isikan air

LANUN

cloll o153 Vol




EN Insert drip tray

FR Insérez le bac d‘égouttage

DE Abtropfschale einsetzen

IT Inserire sgocciolatoio

ES Coloque la bandeja antigoteo

ESwr Insertar la bandeja de
escurrimiento

PT Inserir o tabuleiro de
gotejamento

NL Lekbak plaatsen

Insert drip tray

Indseet drypbakke

Satt i droppbricka

Sett inn dryppfat

Aseta tippataso

BcraBbTe nogaoH Ans kanens
W16z tace ociekowg

Vlozit odkapavaci misku
Vstavite pladenj za kapljanje
MocTaBeTe BaHWuKaTa 3a
oTTUYaHe

TR
CN
T™W
KR
MY
TH

Tegye be a csepptalcat
Inserati tava picuraturi
TotmoBeTnoTE TO dOXEIO
aguAoyng aTaydvwy
Damlama tepsisini yerlestirin
RAAREKE

BBk

CZ EY 0ol FaMAIR
Masukan dulang titis
ldnnsavinvan

AR il dgwo J31

Empty drip tray

Videz le bac d‘égouttage
Abtropfschale leeren
Svuotare sgocciolatoio
Vacie la bandeja antigoteo
Vaciar la bandeja de
escurrimiento

Esvaziar o tabuleiro de
gotejamento

Lekbak legen

Empty drip tray
v

Tom drypbakke BG
Tém droppbrickan

Tem dryppfat HU
Tyhjenna tippataso RO
OnycTowmnTe NnogaoH Ans GR
Kanenb

Oproéznij tace ociekowg TR

Vyprazdnit odkapavaci misku CN
Izpraznite pladenj za
kapljanje KR

M3npasHeTe BaHWuKaTa 3a
oTTUYaHe

Uritse ki a csepptalcat

Goliti tava picuraturi
Adeidate 10 doxeio auAAoyng
aTayovwyv

Damlama 1zgarasini bosaltin
BEREARE

FEERKE

E2 EZ0|E HIHFMAIR2

MY Kosongkan dulang titis
TH aesanimaaiin
AR sl divo § )91

Insert capsule container

e

>

Empty capsule container

EN Insert capsule container NL Capsulecontainer plaatsen Sl Vstavite posodo za kapsulo KR Zi& ZiE|O|{E HAISHMAIR EN Empty capsule container NL Capsulecontainer legen Sl Izpraznite posodo za kapsulo KR Z{& ZIE|O[LHE HIFHAILR
FR Insérez le bac a capsules DA Indseet kapselbeholder BG [MocTaBete KOHTeHEpPa 3a MY Masukan bekas kapsul FR Videz le bac a capsules DA Tem kapselbeholder je polna MY Kosongkan bekas kapsul
DE Kapselbehélter einsetzen SE Sétt i kapselbehallare karncynara TH anlduadga ) DE Kapselbehilter leeren SE Tém kapselbehallaren BG Manpasmete koHTeiivepasa  TH filaumdgaidin
IT Inserire contenitore delle NO Sett inn kapselbeholder HU Tegye be a kapszulatarolo6t AR VoSl d9l> ol IT Svuotare contenitore delle NO Tem kapselbeholder Kancynata AR oYVl 49> ¢ )8l
capsule Fl Aseta kapselisailio RO Inserati recipient capsule capsule FI  Tyhjenna kapselisailio HU Uritse ki a kapszulatarolot
ES Coloque el contenedor de RU BcrtaBbTe KOHTElHEpP Ans GR TotoBeTraTe TO doxeio ES Vacie el contenedor de RU OnyctowwuTe koHTelHep anst RO  Goliti recipient capsule
cépsulas Karncyn XPNOILOTTOINUEVWY KAWOUAWY capsulas Karncyn GR Adeidate 1o doxeio
ESur Insertar el contenedor de PL Wi6z pojemnik na zuzyte TR Kapstl haznesini yerlestirin ESwr Vaciar el contenedor de PL Opréznij pojemnik na zuzyte XPNOIHOTTOINUEVWY KAWOUAGV
capsulas kapsutki CN EAKREWESR capsulas kapsutki TR Kapsiil haznesini bosaltin
PT Inserir o recipiente de CZ Vlozit kontejner na kapsle TW BEABEEKRE PT Esvaziar o recipiente de CZ Vyprazdnit kontejner nakapsle CN BZERES
cépsulas usadas céapsulas usadas TW BERERBEEKE
Insert milk container ; max max max max
- e 60ml 150ml  300ml 400 ml

EN Insert milk container

FR Insérez le pot a lait

DE Einsetzen des Milchbehalter
IT Inserire il serbatoio per il latte
ES Coloque el deposito de leche

ESwr Insertar contenedor de leche
PT Insira o dep6sito de leite

NL Melkkan plaatsen

DA Indseet maelkebeholder

SE Satt i mjolktermos

Sett inn melkebeholder
Aseta maitosailio
BcTaBbTe KOHTEnHep Ansa
MoJoka

Wi6z termos na mleko
Vlozit nadobu na mléko
Vstavite posodo za mleko
MocTaBeTe peseBoapa 3a
MISKO

Tegye be a tejtartalyt

Inserati recipient lapte
TotoBeTAaTe TO doXEIO
YGAOKTOG

St haznesinil yerlestirin
AL
BEAFDE

LRSS YEHNAR
Masukan bekas susu
lanlaun

w2l 8ol Sl

ES AT
PT
NL
DA
SE

Maximum volume achieved
Volume max. atteint
Maximale Flllmenge erreicht
Volume massimo raggiunto
Se ha alcanzado el volumen
maximo

Volumen maximo alcanzado
Volume maximo atingido
Maximale inhoud bereikt
Den maksimale volumen er naet
Max. volym uppnadd

Maksimum volum oppnadd
Maksimi kapasiteetti saavutettu TR

[oCTUHryT MakcmanbHbIn CN
obbem TW
Osiggnieto max poziom KR

Dosazeno maximalniho objemu MY
Dosezena je najvecja kolicina TH
MakcumanHuaTt obem e AR
nocTurHat

Maximalis mennyiség elkészult
Volum maxim atins

MéyiaTn TTogoTnTA
Maksimum miktara ulasildi
RERAAE
BERARE

Zof =280 SE¥&LICH
Isipadu maks. dicapai
ladzunanirgidgauan
seuaill &SIl | Jsosll g




Change filter
Changer le filtre
Filter austauschen
Cambiare il filtro
Cambie el filtro
Cambiar filtro
Substituir filtros
Filter vervangen
Skift filter

Byt filter

€

Change filter

EN

Bytt filter

Vaihda vedensuodatin
MomeHanTe unsTp
Wymien filtr

Vymeénit filtr
Zamenijaijte filter
CwmeHeTe hunTbpa
Cserélje ki a filtert
Schimbati filtrul
AAAayr @iATpou

Filtreyi degistirin

BRI IERR

FEHEL

Y ZEE HRFAUAR
Tukar penapis
wlaguinsay

slall e

Capsule not ejected
Capsule non éjectée
Kapsel nicht ausgeworfen
Capsula non espulsa

La capsula no ha sido
expulsada

Capsula no expulsada
Capsula ndo ejetada
Capsule wordt niet
uitgeworpen

DA
SE
NO
Fl
RU

PL
(074
SI

BG

Kapsel er ikke udlgst
Kapseln ej utmatad

Kapsel ikke fiernet

Kapseli jumissa

Kancyna He nssneyeHa us
cucTembl

Kapsutka nie zostata odrzucona
Nevyhozena kapsle

Kapsula ni izvrzena
Kancynata He e nssageHa

A kapszula nincs kiejtve
Capsula nu a fost eliminata
H kdwoula dev Byrke
Kapsil ¢ikartiimadi
FRE R H

BEREH

&0l WELIX| efd&LICH
Kapsul tidak dikeluarkan
Tulminuadgaaan

WSl J155] aiy )

EN

FR

DE

ES

ESuar

PT

NL

DA

Milk sytem - Cleaning
needed in 30°/15'/5’
Systéme lait - nettoyage
nécessaire dans 30'/15'/5’
Milchsystem - Reinigung
noétig in 30’/15'/5

Sistema Latte - Pulizia
necessaria tra 30'/15'/5*
Sistema de leche (requiere
limpieza en 30 min/15 min/

5 min)

Sistema de Leche - Limpieza
necesaria en 30 min, 15 min,
5 min

Sistema de leite - Necessario
limpeza em 5/15/30 min.
Melksysteem - reiniging
nodig over 30°/15°/5’
Meelkesystem - renggaring
ngdvendig om 30 min,

15 min, 5 min

Milk system - Cleaning

Fl

RU

PL

needed in:

Mjélksystem - Behov av
rengdring inom 30°/15/5°
Melke system - Rengjaring
behgves i 30155
Maidonvaahdotin - Puhdistus
tarpeen 30'/15'/5

Mono4Hoe peLueHue.
TpebyeTcs o4ncTka cucTembl
yepe3 30 MMH/15 MUH/S MUH.
Sekcja mleczna - Wymagane
czyszczenie za 30'/15°/5°
Systém na mléko - Ciéténi
vyzadovano za 30°'/15'/5’
Sistem za mleko - €isCenje
bo potrebno ¢ez 30/15/5°
Cucrtema 3a MnisiKo -
MouncTBaHe HeobxoaMmo
cnep 30/15°/5

Tej-rendszer - Tisztitas szik-
séges 30/15/5 percen belll.

GR

TR

CN

T™W

KR

MY

TH

AR

Sistem lapte - curatare
necesara in: 30'/15’/5’
>U0oTnua yaAaKTog -
KaBapiopog ae 30°/15'/5°
St sistemi - Temizlik gerekli:
30 dakikada/15 dakikada/5
dakikada

EEI0D /157 5/55 5 A
BRFPRE

G MBARREFTER
30/15/55 &R

5 AMAHE - 302/158/58
orofl HATF HFLCH
Sistem susu - Pembersihan
diperlukan dalam 30°'/15'/5’
STULUN - aavaaelu 30
UIA/15 uA/5 uni

oS caddaill &>l el plins
30/15/5°
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ESur

PT
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DA

SE

Descaling needed

(see descaling manual)
Détartrage nécessaire (voir
instructions de détartrage)
Entkalkung nétig (siehe
Entkalkungsanleitung)
Decalcificazione richiesta
(consultare il manuale per la
decalcificazione)

Es necesario descalcificar la
magquina (véase el manual de
descalcificacion)i

Necesita descalsificacion (ver
manual de descalsificacion)
Necessario efetuar descalci-
ficagdo (consultar manual de
descalcificagao)

Ontkalking noodzakelijk

(zie ontkalkingshandleiding)
Afkalkning ngdvendig

(Se afkalkningsmanuel)
Behov av avkalkning (se
bruksanvisning for avkalkning)

Descaling needed

NO

Fl

RU

PL

Cz

SI

BG

HU

RO

Avkalking behgves (Se
avkalking manual)

Tee kalkinpoisto
Heobxoammo yaaneHue
Hakunu (CM. pykoBOACTBO MO
yAaneHuto Hakunm)
Wymagane odkamienianie
(patrz instrukcja odkamieni-
ania)

Nutné odvapnéni (viz navod
k odvapnéni)

Treba je odstraniti vodni
kamen (glejte priro€nik za od-
stranjevanje vodnega kamna)
Heobxoanmo e oTcTpaHsBaHe
Ha KOTNEH KaMbK

(BX. pBHKOBOACTBOTO 33
OTCTPaHsiBaHe Ha KOTINEH Kambk)
Vizkémentesités szlikséges
(lasd a vizkémentesitési
Utmutatét)

Decalcifiere necesara

(vezi manual decalcifiere)

e N

MY

TH

AR

Amaiteital n a@aAdTwan
(BAéTTe 0dnYieg apaAaTwang)
Kire¢ ¢6zme islemi gerekli
(bkz. kireg ¢dzme kilavuzu)
FEEERKG (BEBEREFM)
BRI (7 R EREE T )
Claz|dalg Tt &AIR
(ClaALE dEME FH =St
AAIR)

Penyahkerakan diperlukan
(lihat manual penyahkerakan)
NIUNALANATIY
(anafian1satza1ynsy)
Sl il AL plall o
(bl &l5| o> 131)
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NL
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Call Nespresso Club
Machine blocked

Contactez service technique
Machine bloquée
Servicecenter anrufen
Maschine blockiert
Contattare il Centro Assistenza
Macchina bloccata

Llame al Club Nespresso

La maquina esta blogqueada
Llama al club Nespresso
Maquina Bloqueada

Ligue para o Club Nespresso
Maquina bloqueada

Bel Nespresso Club Machine
geblokkeerd

Ring til Nespresso Club.
Maskinen er blokeret.

Ring Nespresso Club
Maskinblockering

Call Nespresso Club
Machine blocked

Fl

RU

PL

Ccz

SI

BG

HU

RO

Ring Nespresso Club.
Maskin blokkert

Laite tukossa, soita asiakas-
palveluun. 0800 177 500
MossonuTe B Kny6 Nespresso.
Kodbe-malumHa 3abrnokvpoBaHa
Maszyna zablokowana,
skontaktuj sie z Klubem
Nespresso

Kontaktujte Nespresso Club,
kavovar je zablokovan
Poklic¢ite klub Nespresso.
Naprava je zamaSena
ObGapeTe ce B CepBU3HUSA
ueHTbp NespressoClub ako
MalmHaTa e 6nokupana.
Késziilék blokkolva, hivja a
Nespresso Club-ot

Contactati Customer Service.
Masina blocata

GR
TR

CN

T™W

KR

MY

TH

AR

EmikoivwvnaTe e 1o Service
Nespresso Club‘l arayin
Makine bloke oldu
BRARINES RAKRS
MBS WE

FEE AR ARIS Ry
WREEER

HAazps DHMEZ 9|
SHAAIR

Panggil Nespresso Kelab
Mesin tersekat
insavavnIunandu A0
Annafuau3n1s Nespresso
Club

Sl gumpuas Sl Jus!
dlaso




Machine settings menu -
without direct water connection
(explanations on p. 22-25)

Menu de réglages machine
- sans connexion directe au
réseau d‘eau (explications
p. 22-25)

Menii fiir Maschineneinstel-
lungen - ohne Festwasseran-
schluss (Erklarungen auf
S. 22-25)

Menu impostazioni macchina -
senza collegamento diretto
alla rete idrica (spiegazioni a
pag. 22-25)

Menu de configuracion de la
maquina (sin toma directa de
agua)(Instrucciones en pags.
22-25)

MenU de configuracion de la
maquina sin conexion de agua
directa (Indicaciones en pag.
22-25)

Menu de configuragbes da
maquina - sem ligagéo direta
ao abastecimento de agua
(explicacdes nas pp. 22-25)

Machine gebruikersmenu
- zonder directe wateraan-
sluiting (uitleg op pagina
22-25)

Language : Reset to factory settings: Display contrast:
English

Maskinindstillinger - uden
direkte vandtilslutning
(forklaringer pa s. 22- 25)

Maskininstaliningar meny -
utan direktvattenkoppling
(forklaringar pa sid. 22-25)

Maskin innstillinger - uten
vanntilkobling. ( Forklaringer
pa side 22-25)

Laitteen asetukset - Laite ei
suoravesilitdnnéssa.
(Ohjeet sivulla 22-25)

MeHto HacTpoek (ans
Koche-MaLLmH 6e3 NpsiMoro
NoaKMOYEHNS BOAbI)

(cTp. 22-25)

Ustawienia menu ekspre-
su - bez bezposredniego
podtgczenia wody
(informacje na srt. 22-25)

Menu nastaveni kavovaru -
bez pfipojeni na vodu
(postup na str. 22-25)

Meni z nastavitvami naprave
brez neposrednega prikljucka
za vodo (pojasnila na
str. 22-25)

MeHto 3a HacTpoiikK Ha
MalumHaTa - 6e3 npsiko
CBbp3BaHe C BOAEH U3TOYHNK
(oBsicHeHus Ha cTp. 22-25)

Program cup length:

I

Auto Standby :

Coffee temperature :

Beallitasok ment - kbzvetlen
vizcsatlakozas nélkl
(részletek a 22-25 oldalon)

IR Meniu setari masina - fara
conexiune directa la apa
(explicatii la pg. 22-25)

Mevou puBuioewy unxavrg -
Xwpig arreuBeiag auvoean pe
TTapoxn vepou (aeA. 22-25)

Makine ayarlari mendsu
-direkt su baglantisi yoksa
(aciklamalar s. 22-25)

HARRERE-

FToNEKR (I 822-25TT)

[ TW QU2 H5
EIMEKRE (FER22-25H)

HAl M Ml - =l 0|

ot B2 (p22-25 **E'é 2t x)

Menu penetapan mesin -
tanpa sambungan sumber air
(penerangan di ms. 22-25)

WyNSAIAILA3AYN - Tae g
dpnauman (gAradunan
n“un 22-25)

U9 - aSladl whslac] daaild
o Juoladll) isluall olall dog
(22-25 axa.all

Hot water temperature :

“—

—

Machine settings menu -

with direct water connection
enabled by service provider
(explanations on p. 22-25)
Menu de réglages machine

- avec connexion directe au
réseau d‘eau activée par le
fournisseur de service (explica-
tions p. 22-25)

Menu fur Maschineneinstel-
lungen - mit Festwasseran-
schluss aktiviert durch den
Service Techniker (Erklarungen
auf S. 22-25)

Menu impostazioni macchina -
con connessione diretta alla
rete idrica, abilitata dal forni-
tore del servizio (spiegazioni
a pag. 22-25)

Menu de configuracién de la
maquina con toma directa de
agua habilitada por el provee-
dor de servicios (Instrucciones
en pags. 22-25)

Menu de configuracién de

la maguina con conexion de
agua directa habilitada por el
proveedor autorizado
(Indicaciones en pag. 22-25)

Menu de configuragdes da

maquina - ligacgao direta

ao abastecimento de agua

possivel com fornecedor de

servigos (explicagdes nas pp.

22-25)

Machine gebruikersmenu -

met directe wateraansluiting

aangesloten door service
center (uitleg op pagina

22-25)

Maskinindstillinger - med
direkte vandtilslutning
(forklaringer pa s. 22-25)

Maskininstélliningar meny -
med direktvattenkoppling
aktiveras av servicepersonal
(forklaringar pa sid. 22-25)

Maskin innstillinger- med
vanntilkobling gjort av tekniker
(forklaringer pa side 22-25)

Laitteen asetukset - Laite
suoravesilitdnnassa. (Ohjeet
sivulla 22-25)

MeHto HacTpoek (ans
Kohe-MaLlWH C NPSMbIM
noakntoyeHnem Bogbl) (CTp.
22-25)

Standby

DOWN

Program cup length:

]

Auto Standby :

A
v

Start descaling:

A
v

Descaling alarm:
A

Water hardness : Coffee temperature :

Ustawienia menu eks-
presu - z bezposrednim
podtgczeniem wody
dostepnym przy udziale
Serwisu Technicznego (infor-
macje na str. 22-25)
Menu nastaveni kavovaru - s
pfipojenim na vodu povo-
lenym poskytovatelem sluzeb
(postup na str. 22-25)
Meni z nastavitvami naprave
z neposrednim priklju¢kom za
vodo, ki ga je omogocil servi-
ser (pojasnila na str. 22-25)
MeHto 3a HacTporiku Ha
MalumHaTa - ¢ Npsiko
CBBbP3BaHe C BOAEH U3TOYHMK
aKTUBMpaHO OT JOCTaByMKa
Ha ycnyru
(obsicHeHus Ha cTp. 22-25)
Beallitasok menu - szerviz-
szolgaltaté altal beallitott,
kdzvetlen vizcsatlakozassal
(részletek a 22-25 oldalon)
IR Meniu setari masina - cu cone-
xiune directa la apa, activata
de catre service-ul autorizat
(explicatii la pg. 22-25)

MevoU puBUITEWY UNXAVAS - UE
ameuBeiag guvdean e TTapoxn
VEPOU, EVEPYOTTOINUEVN ATTO
TOV TIAPOXO UTTNPETIWV (TEA.
22-25)

Makine ayarlari menisi -
hizmet saglayici tarafindan
etkin hale getirilen direkt su
baglantisi varsa (agiklamalar
s.22- 25)

HBRRERE-
BIMEXIR(FE N E22-151)

uhn B 44 5% E -
9H§7J<>‘JEH§(E‘EE22-25E)

HA AY ol - 2Z40] M
b2 MIZUAE Saf =+
Hdg 3t ¥ (p22-25 M4
® A7)

Menu penetapan mesin -

dengan sambungan sumber

air dibolehkan oleh pembekal

perkhidmatan (penerangan di

ms. 22- 25)

Luum‘smmm‘sm w‘lu

usm&ﬂm‘lmmmumamwan

m (ﬂmaﬁmumum 22-25)

oy go - @sSlall whlac] desld
ozl 29 jo U.o).nul.m.” clol)
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Language :
English

ﬁ

ENTER

Language : Reset to factory settings: Display contrast:
English

Start descaling :

I

Descaling alarm:

Hot water temperature :

—

—>

Water hardness:




Machine settings menu -

Menu de réglages machine -
Menii der Maschineneinstel-
lungen - Erklarungen uitleg

Menu impostazioni macchina

Menu de configuracién de la

explanations

consignes

- spiegazioni

magquina (instrucciones)

Language :
English

Language: English/English International/...

Langue: Anglais/Anglais international/...

Sprache: Englisch/Englisch Internationall...

Lingua: Inglese/Inglese internazionale

Idioma: Inglés/Inglés internacional/...
Idioma: Inglés/Inglés Internacional/ ...
Idioma: Inglés/Inglés Internacional/ ...
Taal: Engels/internationaal Engels/ ..

Sprog: Engelsk/Engelsk International/...

Sprak: Engelska/Engelska
internationell/ ...

Sprak: Engelsk/Engelsk Internasjonal...

Kieli: englanti

A3bIK: aHrNUACKNIA

Jezyk: Angielski...

Jazyk: anglictina/Cestina mezinarodni/...
Jezik: English/English International/...
E3awnk: AHrnuiicku esuk/MexayHaponeH
aHrnUACKK/...

Nyelv: Angol/Nemzetkozi Angol/...

Limba: Engleza/ Engleza Internationala...
F\waoaoa: English/English International/...

Dil: ingilizce/Uluslararasi ingilizce/ ...
BE  ®iE

§5 & :English/English International/...
dof: Fof/=x| god

Bahasa: Inggeris/Inggeris
Antarabangsal...

AW NNOB/ANNBUIUNAGY ...
adoull aulzoVl/a syl sl

Menu de configuracién de la
maquina - Indicaciones

Menu de configuracdes da
magquina - explicagdes

Machine gebruikersmenu -

Maskinindstillinger -
forklaringer
Maskininstallningar meny -
forklaringar

Program cup length :
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postup

- pojasnila

Program cup Length: OFF/ON
Programmation volume tasse:
désactivé/activé
Tassenvolumenprogrammierung:
AUS/EIN

Programmazione volume tazza:
ON/OFF

Programacion del tamafio de la taza:
Encendido/Apagado

Pregramar volumenes de la taza:
Encendido/Apagado

Programar tamanho da chavena:
OFF/ON (Desligar/Ligar)
Programmatie koplengte

Indstilling af kopsterrelse: OFF/ON
Program koppstorlek : PA/AV
Program kopplengde: AV/PA
Kuppikoon ohjelmointi: Pois/Paélla
MporpammunpoBaHmne obbema YaLlku:
BKIN/BbIKI

Programowanie ilosci kawy: WYL./WkL.

Programovani objemu Salku:
VYPNUTO/ZAPNUTO

Programiraj dolzino skodelice:
Izklop/vklop.

Mporpamuparite obema Ha 4Yawarta:
W3KIN/BKI
Mennyiség-programozas: BE/KI
Programare dimens. ceasca:
OPRIT/PORNIT

Mpoypappamauog pikoug eAITaviou:
OFF/ON

Fincan boyutu programlama:
KAPALI/ACIK

RENRE : X/FF

FERE : BR/ITE

7{u| & A& : OFF/ON
Program Ukuran cawan: MATIKAN/
HIDUP 5

v Tusunsusesuiin : Janda

Sl i 1098l px> dxo

Maskin innstillinger - forklaringer
Laitteen asetukset - Ohjeet
MeHio HacTpoek

Ustawienia menu - informacje
Menu nastaveni kavovaru -

Meni z nastavitvami naprave

MeHI0 3a HacTPOIKM Ha
MalnHa - 0bsicHeHUs

Fl
RU
PL
cz
S
BG
HU

RO

Beallitasok menii - részletek

IR@ Explicatii meniu setari masina

MevoU PuBpioewv pnxavig -
€MEENYNTEIG

Makine ayarlari mendisii -
aciklamalar

HERREXE-HAA

GRS E -5 R

A MY ol - A

Auto Standby :

Auto standby: 30min/1h/2h/12h

Veille automatique: 30min/1h/2h/12h
Auto Standby: 30min/1h/2h/12h
Stanby automatico: 30min/1h/2h/12h
Modo de espera automatico: 30 min/1
h/2 h/12 h

Auto Standby: 30min/1h/2h/12h

Modo de espera automatico:
30min/1h/2h/12h

Auto stand-by: 30min/1u/2u/12u

Auto Standby: 30min/1 time/2 timer/12 timer
Auto Standby: 30 min/1h/2h/12h

Auto Hvilemodus: 30 min/1 time/

2 timer/12 timer

Menee virransaastétilaan:
30min/1h/2h/12h

ABTOOTKIOYEHME: 30MUH/14/24/12y
Tryb czuwania po: 30min/1h/2h/12h
Automaticky pohotovostni rezim:
30min/1h/2h/12h

Samodejna pripravljenost:

30 min/1 h/2h/12 h

ABTOMaTUYEH PEXMM Ha U3YaKBaHe:
30MUH/1 Y4./2 4./12 u.

Automata energiatakarékos maéd:
30p/16/26/126

Intrare automata in stand-by:
30min/1h/2h/12h

Autéparn evepyotroinan Asiroupyiag
standby: 30min/1h/2h/12h

Otomatik Bekleme: 30 dak/1S/2S/12S
Ba1 &L : 30 80/1/ a2/ ed /1270 B
B BEAMERTE: 300 /1/NEF/2/ N/ 12/ BF
s H& ZEB0R/MAIZH2AZHA2 A2
Auto siap Sedia: 30min/1j/2j/12]
AuauaUIn TUG: 30U/ 195u./291./
12951.

laclw/aad> 30 :aslalil slaeiwl 4eing
aclw 12/ piclw

Menu penetapan mesin -

TH

penerangan
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Coffee temperature :
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Coffee temperature: Low/Optimum/
High

Température café: Basse/Optimale/
Haute

Kaffeetemperatur: Niedrig/Optimal/
Hoch

Temperatura caffé: Bassa/Ottimale/Alta
Temperatura del café: baja/éptima/alta
Temperatura del café: baja/optima/alta
Temperatura do café: Baixa/Optima/
Alta

Koffietemperatuur: laag/optimaal/hoog
Kaffetemperatur: lav/optimal/hgj
Kaffetemperatur : Lag/Optimal/Hog
Kaffe temperatur: Lav/Optimal/Hay
Kahvin 1ampétila: Alhainen/Normaali/
Korkea

TemnepaTypa kode: Hu3kasi,
onTumarnbHasi, Bbicokast

Temperatura kawy: Niska/Optymalna/
Wysoka

Teplota kavy: Nizka/Optimalni/Vysoka
Temperatura kave: Nizka/Optimalna/
Visoka

TemnepaTypa Ha kadeTo: Hucka/
OnTtumanHa/Bucoka

Kavé héfoka: Alacsony/Optimalis/
Magas

Temperatura cafea: Scazuta/Optima/
Ridicata

Oepuokpaaia Kage: XaunAn/Idavikn/
YynAn

Kahve sicakligi: Dusuk/En Uygun/
Yiksek

MEERE : E/&ES

00 e S B - B/ B /B

Hol 2 S S/2M/=8

Suhu kopi: Rendah/Optimum/Tinggi
aouuNRNILW: S/ tNNsEN/ga

asaj ol dllio/ dinsio 16gg8ll 6, > a> >

Hot water temperature :

EN Hot water temperature: Low/Optimum/
High

FR Température eau chaude: Basse/
Optimale/Haute

DE Heisswassertemperatur: Niedrig/
Optimal/Hoch

IT Temperatura acqua calda:
Bassa/Ottimale/Alta

ES Temperatura del agua caliente: baja/
optima/alta

ESur Temperatura del agua: baja/éptima/
Alta

PT Temperatura da agua quente: Baixa/
Optima /Alta

NL Heetwater temperatuur: laag/optimaal/
hoog

DA Temperatur pa varmt vand: Lav/
Optimal/Hgj

SE Hett vattentemperatur: Lag/Optimal/
Hog

NO Varmtvann temperatur: Lav/Optimal/
Hoy

FI Kuuman veden lampétila: Alhainen/
Normaali/Korkea

RU Temnepatypa ropsiyeri Bogpl: H13Kkas,
onTumarnbHasi, Bbicokast

PL Temperatura goracej wody: Niska/
Optymalna/Wysoka

CZ Teplota horké vody: Nizka/Optimalni/
Vysoka

S| Temperatura vroce vode:
Nizka/Optimalna/Visoka

BG Tewmnepatypa Ha ropewjata Boga:
Hucka/OntumanHa/Bucoka

HU Forr6 viz héfoka: Alacsony/Optimalis/

Magas

RO Temperatura apa fierbinte: Scazuta/
Optima/Ridicata

GR O¢ppuokpaagia {eaToU vepoU:
XapnAn/1daviki/Y wnAn

TR Sicak su sicakligi: Dusik/En Uygun/
Yuksek

CN PUKRE : B/RES

TW R2KRE BIR/&EBRS

KR 2+ 2 XS/EMEs

MY Suhu air panas: Rendah/Optimum/
Tinggi .

TH aouuniiungaw: a1/ iiunsdu/ge

AR /aJlio/diaazio o>l elall 6,1,> a >
dedj 0

Water hardness :

EN

FR

DE

IT

ES
ESuar

PT

NL

DA
SE

NO

Fl

RU

PL

(074

S

BG

HU

RO

Water hardness: Soft/Medium/Hard/
Very Hard

Dureté d‘eau: Douce/Moyenne/Dure/
Treés Dure

Wasserharte: Weich/Mittel/Hart/

Sehr Hart

Durezza dell‘acqua:Dolce/Media/Dura/
Molto Dura

Dureza del agua: baja/media/alta/muy alta
Dureza del agua: ligera/media/dura/
muy dura

Dureza da agua: Macia/Média/Dura/
Muito Dura

Waterhardheid: zacht/medium/hard/
zeer hard

Temperatur pa varmt vand: Lav/Optimal/Hgj
Vattenhardhet : Mjuk/Medium/Hart/
Valdigt hart

Hardhet vann: Blgtt/Medium/Hardt/
Veldig hardt

Veden kovuus: Pehmea/Keskikova/
Kova/Erittéin Kova

XecTkocTb BOAbI: Msirkasi, cpeiHein
YKECTKOCTHU, XECTKas!, O4EHb XeCTKasi
Twardo$é wody: Migkka/Srednia/
Twarda/Bardzo twarda

Tvrdost vody: Mékka/Stredni/Tvrda/
Velmi tvrda

Trdota vode: Mehka/Srednja/Trda/
Zelo trda

TebpaocT Ha BogaTta: Meka/CpegHa/
Tebpaa/MHoro TBbpaa
Vizkeménység: Lagy/Kdzepes/
Kemény/Nagyon Kemény

Duritate apa: Redusa/Medie/Crescuta/
Foarte dura

>kAnpotnTa vepou: MaAako/Meaaaio/
>KAnpo/MoAU akAnpo

Su sertligi: Yumusak/Orta/Sert/Cok Sert
KEE  RIPEMEIEREE

KERERE  BOK/AE /K REK
29| A A /B /B AT d
Keliatan air: Lembut/Sederhanal/Liat/
Sangat Liat L
AUNSEANTANN: aau/unay/
N3TAM/NTLANUIN

> g4 0/gas ol lowgiol Juld ielall e




Descaling alarm:

Descaling Alarm: ON/OFF

Alerte détartrage: MARCHE/ARRET
Entkalkungsalarm: EIN/AUS

Allerta decalcificazione: ON/OFF
Aviso de descalcificacion: Encendido/
Apagado

Alarma de descalsificacion: Encendido/
Apagado

Alarme de descalcificagao: ON/OFF
(Ligar/Desligar)

Ontkalkingssignaal: AAN/UIT
Afkalkningsalarm: ON/OFF
Avkalkningsalarm: PAJAV

Avkalking alarm: AV/PA

limoitus kalkinpoiston tarpeesta:
Paalla/Pois

CoobLueHre 0 HeobxoaMMOCTH
o4ncTkM oT Hakmnu: BKI/BbIKI1
Sygnalizacja odkamieniania: WE./WYL.
Signalizace odvapnéni:
ZAPNUTO/VYPNUTO

Opozorilo za odstranjevanje vodnega
kamna: Vklop/izklop

Anapma 3a koTneH kambk: BKI/N3KI
Vizkémentesitési figyelmeztetés: BE/KI
Alarma decalcifiere: PORNIT/OPRIT
‘Evdeign apaidatwang: ON/OFF

Kire¢ gozme Uyarisi: AGCIK/KAPALI
BRIEIREE « FF/x

MREGIZEE : 4T F/BERT

ClaAH U 22:ON/OFF

Penggera Penyahkerakan:
HIDUPKAN/MATIKAN
Wauwageavasiu: e/da

Bl s 10l 13| aio

Start descaling :

Start descaling: YES/NO

Démarrer détartrage: OUI/NON
Entkalkung starten: JA/NEIN

Avvio decalcificazione: SI/NO
Iniciar la descalcificacion: SI/NO
Comenzar descalsificacion: Si/No
Iniciar a Descalcificagdo: SIM/NAO
Start ontkalking: JA/INEE

Start afkalkningen: JA/NEJ

Borja avkalkningen: JA/NEJ

Start avkalking: JA/NEI

Aloita kalkinpoisto: Kyll&/Ei

HauvaTb npouecc yaaneHus Hakunu:
OAHET

Rozpocznij odkamienianie: TAK/NIE
Spustit odvapnéni: ANO/NE

Zacnite odstranjevanje vodnega kamna:
Da/Ne

CrapTupaliTe OTCTpaHABaHETO Ha
KoTneHusa kambk: OA/HE
Vizkémentesités inditasa: IGEN/NEM
Incepere decalcifiere: DA/NU
Ekkivnan agaAatwong: YES/NO
Kire¢ ¢bzme islemini baslatin:
EVET/HAYIR

FFakreE - RIS

BRIARRES « HESR/E

ClAZAIYE AlEf : YES/NO
Mulakan penyahkerakan: YA/TIDAK
Euvinnnsazaneasiu: e/l

Y psi toluwil AL eadl

RU

PL
Ccz

Si
BG

HU
RO

GR

CN

TW
KR

TH
AR

Filter: OFF/ON/Change filter/Exit

Filtre: ARRET/MARCHE/Changer filtre/
Sortie

Filter: AUS/EIN/Filter tauschen/Beenden
Filtro: OFF/ON/Cambio Filtro/Esci
Filtro: Activado/Desactivado/

Cambiar filtro/Salir

Filtros: NO/SI/Cambiar filtros/Salir
Filtro: OFF/ON/Mudar o filtro/Sair
Filter: UIT/AAN/Vervang filter/
Beéindigen

Filter: OFF/ON/Skift filter/Exit

Filter: AV/PA/Bytt filter/Ut av meny
Filter: AV/PA/Bytt filter/Ut av meny
Suodatin: Pois/Paalla/Vaihda suodatin/
Exit

®unbTp:BbIKI1/BKI1/3ameHa cdunbtpa/
Bbixoa

Filtr: WYL./WE/Wymien filtr/Wyjscie
Filtr: VYPNUTO/ZAPNUTO/Vyménit
filtr/Odejit

Filter: 1zklop/Vklop/Zamenjaj filter/Izhod
duntop: U3KI/BKI1/CmeHeTe
duntbpa/iaxon

Filter: KI/BE/Filter cseréje/Kilépés
Filtrare: OPRIT/PORNIT/

Schimba filtru/lesire

DAiTpo: OFF/ON/ANayR @iATpou/E§odog
Filtre: KAPALI/ACIK/Filtreyi degistirin/
Cikis

REK/ERE/ERRY

B RRE/CRE/FERBLIRE
4= ZE: OFF/ON/& 4= ZE met/Lt7to|
Penapis: MATIKAN/HIDUPKAN/Tukar
penapls/KeIuar

finsav: danflanddaufinsasaan

293 il il Ol Jasis - ilall

Display contrast:

Display contrast: 1/2/.../10
Contraste affichage: 1/2/.../10
Display Kontrast: 1/2/.../10
Contrasto display: 1/2/.../10
Contraste de la pantalla: 1/2/.../10
Contraste de pantalla: 1/2/.../10
Contraste do visor: 1/2/.../10
Contrast van de display: 1/2/.../10
Display kontrast: 1/2/.../10
Display kontrast: 1/2/.../10

Skjerm kontrast: 1/2..../10

Nayton kontrasti: 1/2/.../10
ApkocTb akpana: 1/2/.../10
Kontrast wyswietlacza: 1/2/.../10
Kontrast displeje: 1/2/.../10
Kontrast prikazovalnika: 1/2/.../10
KoHTpacT Ha ancnnes: 1/2/.../10
Kijelzd kontraszt: 1/2/.../10
Contrast display: 1/2/.../10
AvrtiBean oBdvng: 1/2/.../10
Kontrasti gorintileyin: 1/2.../10
ERBXNLE : 1/2/.../10
HRE L 1/2/...10

C|AZ8 o] CHHI: 1/2/.../10
Kontras paparan: 1/2/.../10
ANNANTAVavaUFAINE: 1/2/.../10
10/...72/1 :alidl ¢pls

Reset to factory settings:

FR
DE

Reset to factory settings:

YES/NO

Retour aux réglages usine: OUI/NON
Wiederherstellen der Werkseinstel-
lungen: JA/NEIN

Reset alle impostazioni di fabbrica:
SI/NO

Restablecer la configuracion de
fabrica: SIINO

Regresar a valores de fabrica: Si/No
Repor as defini¢des de origem:
SIM/NAO

Terug naar fabrieksinstellingen: JA/NEE
Gendan fabriksindstillinger: JA/NEJ
Aterstall till fabriksinstallningar: JA/NEJ
Tilbakestill til fabrikkinnstillinger: JA/NEI
Palauta tehdasasetukset: Kylla/Ei
Bo3Bpart k 3aBOACKMM HaCTporiKam:
OA/HET

Przywr6¢ ustawienia fabryczne: TAK/NIE
Obnovit vyrobni nastaveni: ANO/NE
Ponastavi tovarniSke nastavitve: Da/Ne
HynupaHe fo ¢abpuyHuTe HacTPOIKM:
OA/HE

Gyari értékek visszaallitasa: IGEN/
NEM

Revenire la setarile din fabrica: DA/NU
Alaypagr €pyoTTaCIAKWY PUBUITEWV:
YES/NO

Fabrika ayarlarina donus: EVET/HAYIR
MEHHRE : BRI

ERRBERE : HENE

3% &5t MEoZ X738 : YES/INO
Set semula ke penetapan kilang: YA/
TIDAK

FomasaslinsiiuanTseeu: e/l

Va2 (giaoll laws 65l

Exit

Sortie
Beenden
Esci

Salir

Salir

Sair
Beéindigen
Exit
Avlisuta

Ut av meny
Exit

Bbixoq
Wyijscie
Odejit
Izhod
N3xon
Kilépés
lesire

‘E&odog

Cikis
B
BH
LE7L7]
Keluar
aan

9~




Removal of water tanks - Aftagning af vandtanke - OTcTpaHsBaHe Ha cloll dog go - clall G Ll cld Removal of water tanks - Verwijderen van watertanks - OTcTpaHsiBaHe Ha miaamﬁoﬁ’l - Tou'lufishana
with direct water connection med direkte vandtilslutning KOHTelHepa 3a BoAa - bl without direct water connection zonder directe wateraansluiting KOHTeWHepa 3a BoAa - be3 wnan
Oter les réservoirs d'eau - avec Borttagning av vattentankar - C NpSIKO CBbP3BaHe C BOAEH Oter les réservoirs d'eau - Aftagning af vandtanke - NPsIKO CBbP3BaHe C BOAEH clall dlog G9a - elall Ll cld
connexion a l'eau courante med direktvattenanslutning N3TOYHUK sans connexion a l'eau uden direkte vandtilslutning N3TOYHMK bl
Wassertanks abnehmen - Fjerne vanntanker - A viztartaly eltavolitasa - koz- courante Borttagning av vattentankar - A viztartaly eltavolitasa - koz-
bei direktem Anschluss an med vanntilkobling vetlen vizcsatlakozas esetén Wassertanks abnehmen utan direktvattenanslutning vetlen vizcsatlakozas nélkil
das Wasserleitungsnetz Vesiséilion irrottaminen - I@ Scoatere recipiente apa - cu - ohne Anschluss an das Fjerne vanntanker - @] Scoatere recipiente apa -
Rimozione dei serbatoi per Suoravesiliitanta conexiune directa la retea Wasserleitungsnetz uten vanntilkobling fara conexiune directa la
I'acqua - con collegamento M3BneveHne pesepayapa AQaipean deEAUEVWV VEPOU - Rimozione dei serbatoi per Vesisiilién irrottaminen - retea
diretto alla rete idrica Ansi Boapl (C NpsiMbIM Je ameubeiag auvdean pe I‘acqua - senza collegamento llman suoravesiliitantaa Agaipean de€apevwv vepou -
Extraccién de los depositos NoAKMtYEHNEM BOAbI) TTapoxn vepou diretto alla rete idrica M3BneyeHne pesepsyapa Xwpig atreuBeiag ouvdean pe
de agua (con toma directa Usuwanie zbiornikéw wody - Su haznesinin gikartiimasi - Extraccion de los depositos ans Bogbl (6e3 npsimoro TTapoxn vepou
de agua) z bezposrednim direkt su baglantisi varsa de agua (sin toma directa de NOAKIN0YEHNS BOAbI) Su haznesinin gikartiimasi -
Remover los tanques de podtgczeniem wody BRRKFE-BEEIMEKR agua) Usuwanie zbiornikéw wody - direkt su baglantisi yoksa
agua con conexién de agua Vyjmuti nadob na vodu - BRRKFE- SRR Remover los tanques de bez bezposredniego BBROKFE-TNEKR
directa s pfipojenim na vodu [ =5 MH57| - B oA agua sin conexion de agua podtgczenia wody BRKE-EIMNEAOREE
Remogao dos depositos de Odstranjevanje posod za &R directa Vyjmuti nadob na vodu - (& =S A7H5t7] - 2= ¢dZ0| of
&gua - com ligagéo direta ao vodo — z neposrednim Pengalihan tangki air - den- Remocao dos depdsitos de bez pfipojeni na vodu 3L
abastecimento de agua prikljuckom za vodo gan sambungan sumber air agua - sem ligagao direta ao Odstranjevanje posod za Pengalihan tangki air - tanpa
Verwijderen van watertanks - Q’]iﬂaﬂﬁ\‘lﬁ’l - Tnafidana abastecimento de agua vodo - brez neposrednega sambungan sumber air
met directe wateraansluiting Uman priklju¢ka za vodo

Standby




Daily cleaning -
with direct water connection
Entretien quotidien —
avec connexion directe a I'eau
Téagliche Reinigung - bei
direktem Anschluss an das
Wasserleitungsnetz
Pulizia giornaliera -
con collegamento diretto alla
rete idrica
Limpieza diaria (con toma
directa de agua)
Limpieza diairia -
con conexién de agua directa
Limpeza diaria - com ligacéo
direta ao abastecimento de
agua
Dagelijkse reiniging -
met directe wateraansluiting
Daglig rengaring -
med direkte vandtilslutning

1

Standby

Daglig rengéring -
med direktvattenanslutning
Daglig rengjering -
med vanntilkobling
Paivittainen puhdistus -
Suoravesiliitanta
ExepnHeBHasi ouncTka (c
NPSIMbIM MOAKMOYEHNEM
BOAbI)
Codzienne czyszczenie -
z bezposrednim
podtaczeniem wody
KaZdodenni gisténi -
s pfipojenim na vodu
Vsakodnevno &i§éenje — z
neposrednim priklju¢kom za
vodo
ExxeiHEBHO noumMcTBaHe - ¢
MPsIKO CBbP3BaHe C BOAEeH
U3TOYHUK

Napi tisztitas - kdzvetlen
vizcsatlakozas esetén
IR@ Curatare zilnica - cu conexiu-
ne directa la reteaua de apa
Huepnoiog kaBapiopdg -
JE atreuBeiag auvdean pe
TTapoxn vepou
Gunlik temizlik -
direkt su baglantisi varsa
B EE%-BEEMEKR
BEER-IMEKRE
YA™Ol A - El4 A

ol ge

Pembersihan harian - den-
gan sambungan sumber air

MsvinANEzaalsEdiu -
Tasdfidusavivian

clall dlog go - Lpoodl ailaidl
bl

Daily cleaning - without direct
water connection

Entretien quotidien — sans
connexion directe a I'eau

Téagliche Reinigung - ohne
Anschluss an das Wasser-
leitungsnetz

Pulizia giornaliera - senza
collegamento diretto alla rete
idrica

Limpieza diaria (sin toma
directa de agua)

Limpieza diaria -
sin conexion de agua directa

Limpeza diéria - sem ligagéo
direta ao abastecimento de
agua

Dagelijkse reiniging - zonder
directe wateraansluiting

Daglig rengering -
uden direkte vandtilslutning

Standby

Daglig rengéring -
utan direktvattenanslutning

Daglig rengjering -
uten vanntilkobling

Paivittainen puhdistus -
llman suoravesiliitantaa

E>xxeHeBHas ouncTka (6es
NPsIMOro NOAKMOYEHNS
BOAbI)

Codzienne czyszczenie -
bez bezposredniego
podtgczenia wody

Kazdodenni gisténi -
bez pfipojeni na vodu

Vsakodnevno &is&enje — brez
neposrednega prikljucka za
vodo

E>xeJHEBHO NOYNCTBaHE
— 6e3 nNpsiko cBbp3BaHe C
BOZEH U3TOYHUK

Napi tisztitas - kdzvetlen
vizcsatlakozas nélkul

IR@) Curatare zilnic4 - fara conexi-
une directa la reteaua de apa

Huepnaiog kaBapiopog -
Xwpig atreuBeiag auvdean pe
TTapoxn vepou

Giinliik temizlik -
direkt su baglantisi yoksa

B E B - REEAEKR

B EER-EINEKRE

U4l HA - Bl 40|

ot 22

Pembersihan harian - tanpa
sambungan sumber air

MsvinAMNEza)alsEIu -
Teelufidananiuan

oy u9N - Loyl Laniill
Lilall eloll




Ontkalken (4 Verwijder filters) Odstranjevanje vodnega kam- Kireg ¢ozme islemi

na (4 Odstranite filtre) (4 Filtreleri ¢ikarin)
OTCcTpaHsaBaHe Ha KOTMneH BRiE (A BRRITIEER)

KaMbk (4 OTcTpaHeTe BReG (A BBRRIEAL)

cunTtpute) CIA7A LR (aHs LEE/A
Vizkémentesités (4 Vegye ki/ Hall FAAIR)

Programar o tamanho da
chavena
Koplengte programmeren

Programovani objemu $alku BENE
Programiranje dolZine FEMFERTE
skodelice z=ZF o2 73 57|

Descaling (4 Remove filters)
Détartrage (4 Retirez les filtres) Afkalkning (4 Skift filter)
Entkalkung (4 Filter entfernen) Avkalkning (4 Ta bort filter)
Decalcificazione Avkalking (&4 Ta av filter)

(4 Rimuovere i filtri) Kalkinpoisto (4 Poista mahdol-
Descalcificacion liset/'vedensuodattimet)

(4 Extraiga los filtros) YnaneHue Hakvnu a filtereket) Penyahkerakan (4 Alih keluar
Descalsificar (4 CHAMUTE DUNBTPBI) K@ Decalcifiere (A Scoateti filtrele) penapis) .

(4 Remover filtros) Odkamienianie (4 Usun filtry) AgalaTwon (A ApaipéaTe Ta AN&ITEAIAIIL (A nanTingav)
Descalcificagéo (4 Remova Odvapnéni (4 Napliite QiATpa) (A i)l A1) ol A5

Programming cup length
Programmation de la
grandeur de tasse

Tassenvolumen programmieren Programmering af kopsterrelse Mporpamupaiite o6ema Pengaturcaraan ukuran

Programmazione volume Programmera koppstorlek Ha yalwara cawan 3
tazza Programmere kopplengde Kavémennyiség programozasa M9 T sIASNSEeLUN
Programacion del tamafio de Kuppikoon ohjelmointi IR@ Programare dimens. ceasca WSl p> o
la taza MporpammmpoBsaHmne o6bema TMPOYPAUHATIONOS PAKOUG
Programando el volumen SET @AIT{aviou

de taza Programowanie ilo$ci kawy Fincan boyutu programlama

EN Check in the machine settings SE Kontrollera maskinens instéllninsme- GR EAéyére To pevou puBpicgewv Tng
menu (see page 20) that the ny (se sid 20) att ,programmering av pnxavig (BAéte aeAida 20), 6T 1
“program cup length” setting is koppstorlek*” &r aktiverad (PA). n PUBHICN «TTPOYPAUHATITUOG
activated (ON). NO Kontroller i menyen maskin inn- TTOo00TNTAG KOUTTAG” Eival

FR Contrdlez dans le menu de stillinger (se side 20) at ,program evepyotroinuévn (ON). Standb
réglages machine (cf. page 20) kopplengde* er aktivert (PA). TR ,Fincan boyutu programlama*“ y
si le paramétre ,Programmation Fl  Tarkista keittimen asetuksista ayarinin etkinlestirildigini (ACIK)
volume tasse” est activé. (katso sivu 20), etta “kuppikoon makine ayarlari menisiinden (bkz.

DE Im Menu der Maschineneinstellun- ohjelmointi“ on asennossa (Paalla). sayfa 20) kontrol edin.
gen (siehe Seite 20) sicherstellen, RU [MposepbTe B MeHio kode-MawmHel  CN  EHEEREHRE (20T )
dass die Tassenvolumenprogram- (cm. cTp. 20), 4TO HacTpoiika "RENRETNEECAWITR ()
mierung aktiviert ist (EIN). JporpamMmmmpoBsaHe obbema TW FERMCEERE R ARKERED

IT  Verificare nel menu impostazioni Yalukn“ aktueuposaHa (BKIJ1.). BEEHTBA(FER%E208).
macchina (vedi pag.20) che il PL Sprawdz w ustawieniach menu KR D&l A% ol (20H| 0| x| & =)ol A
programma volume tazza sia (patrz str. 20) czy “Programowanie AL FEZ 233 Mo #4Y
attivato (ON). iloci kawy“ jest wiaczone (WL..). 3HON)E[o] U =X &Qlgfct

ES Compruebe en el menu de CZ Zkontrolujte v menu nastaveni MY Semak di menu penetapan mesin
configuracion de la maquina kavovaru (viz str. 20), Ze nasta- (lihat ms 20) yang menujukan
(véase pagina 20) que la opcién veni ,“programu objemu Salku“ je Lpengaturcaraan ukuran cawan)
“programacion del tamafio de la aktivovano (ZAPNUTO). diaktifkan (HIDUPKAN). |
taza” esta activada (Encendido). S| Preverite meni z nastavitvami TH m5p3dauiiiynIsnyaazas (9,

ESwar Compruebe en el menu de naprave (glejte stran 20), ali je vun 20) Mladalayu (da) 60
ajustes de la maquina (ver pagina vkljuéena nastavitev »DolZina Tdsunsuszauln® uan. .

20) que el ajuste p’ryogramac‘|on skodelice programac. ; AR a2 dxoy” )b g0y oo b
de volumen de taza” este activado  BG T[lpoepeTe B MEHIOTO 3a HACTPOWKM asSlall olbslac] dasld Lo “oSl
(encendido). Ha MalumHaTa (Bux cTp. 20) panu s il s 2(5 il

PT Verifique no menu de configu- HacTpoiikaTa “nporpamupaHe obema Jeiill d2in9 e ( )
ragbes da maquina (ver pagina Ha yawa“ e aktuempaHa (BKI). ON
20) se a opgdo “programar taman-  HU Ellendrizze a beallitasok meniiben
ho da chavena” esta ativada (ON). (lasd 20. oldal), hogy a

NL Ga in het machine usermenu ~,Mennyiség-programozas*“
na (zie pagina 20) of de setting aktivalva van-e (BE).

,koplengte programmeren* is RO Verifica in meniu pentru setari
geactiveerd (AAN). masina (vezi pg. 20) daca optiunea

DA | menuen ,maskinindstillinger de setare a dimensiunii cestii este

(s. 20), kontrolleres at ,indstilling
af kopsterrelse” er aktiveret (ON).

activats (PORNIT).

os filtros) odvapnovacem)




Descaling (rinsing) Avkalking (skylle) Vizkémentesités (6blités) (Jwusdl) &l il a1
Détartrage (ringcage) Kalkinpoisto (huuhtelu) IR@ Decalcifiere (clatire)

Entkalkung (splilen) Mpouecc yaaneHus Hakvnm A@aAaTwan (¢KTTAuan)

Decalcificazione (risciacquo) (NpombiBka) Kireg gézme islemi (durulama)

Descalcificacion (aclarado) Odkamienianie (ptukanie) BRIE ()

Descalsificar (enjuague) Odvapriovani (proplachovani) BREE(E %)

Descalcificagéo (limpeza) Odstranjevanje vodnega CIAFY™EE MRSt =2

Ontkalken (spoelen) kamna (spiranje) #3)

Afkalkning (rensning) OTcTpaHsBaHe Ha KoTneH Penyahkerakan (bilasan)

Avkalkning (skéljning) KaMbK (M3nnakeaHe) ANSALA WA (ANFAN)

Descaling Descaling

Accessories (not included) Tilbehgr (ikke inkludert) @ Accesorii (nu sunt incluse)
Accessoires (non inclus) Lisatarvikkeet (tilattavissa) Ageooudp (dev
IBIA Zubehér (nicht inklusive) Akceccyapsbl gupTrepIAauBavovTan)

Automatic Accessori (non inclusi) Akcesoria (nie zawrte w Aksesuarlar (dahil degil)
stop Accesorios (no incluidos) zestawie) M (FESTHX)

Accesorios (no incluidos) PFislusenstvi (neni sougasti) MR EEaSER)

Acessorios (ndo incluidos) Dodatna oprema BN ME| (EE 0] QK| &)

Accessoires (niet inbegrepen) (ni priloZena) Aksesori (tidak disertakan)

Tilbehgr (ikke inkluderet) Akcecoapy (He ca BKIOYEHM) alnsauasu (udinnln)

Accessoarer (inte inkluderade) Kiegészitdk (nem részei a (Wgouian &) &lylgunusyI
csomagnak)

EN Descaling kit RO Kit decalcifiere
5101 5035/GEMINI FR Kit détartrage GR Kit apaAdtwang
DE Entkalkungs-Set TR Kireg ¢dzme kiti

IT Kitdidecalcificazione CN BRIFIEEZR
ES Kitde descalcificacion TW BREETES
ESwr Kit de descalsificacion KR C|AFAYUR 7|E
PT Kit de descalcificagdo MY Kit penyahkerakan
NL Ontkalkingsset TH 9an159=a19asy
DA Afkalknings kit AR cluwill dlj] degozo
SE Avkalkningskit
NO Avkalkingsett
FI  Kalkinpoistoaine
RU Ha6op ans

yAaneHnsa Hakunm

PL Zestaw do

5036/CS 12x odkamieniania
CZ Odvapnovaci sada
S| Komplet za odstran-

jevanje vodnega

kamna
BG KomnnexT 3a

OTCTpaHsiBaHe Ha

KOTNEH KaMbK

=

100 x qj’
J

Fill water

& :§|§| HU V!'zkémentesitc’i
23 készlet
=] :lﬂ‘
A (= =———|

EN Filter kit HU Filter készlet

5045/2 FR Kit filtre RO Kit filtrare

2X DE Filter-Set GR Kit iAtpou

IT Kitfiltro TR Filtre seti
ES Kit de filtros CN TRBEH
ESwur Kit de filtros TW B
PT Kit de filtro KR H+=EE7IE
NL Filterset MY Kit penapis
DA Filter kit TH aeannsay
SE Filter kit AR _ila)l degoxo

NO Filter sett

FI Vedensuodatin

RU KowmnnekT dunbTpos

PL Zestaw filtrow

Cz Sada filtra

S| Komplet s filtrom

BG KowmnnekT 3a
cunTtpute

Y I




Technical data
Données techniques
Technische Daten
Dati tecnici

Tekniske data
Tekniset tiedot
TexHuueckue aaHHble
Dane techniczne
Datos técnicos Technicka specifikace
Datos Técnicos Tehniéni podatki
Especificagdes técnicas TexHUYECKUN AaHHM
Technische gegevens Technikai adatok
Teknisk data IX@ Date tehnice

Teknik veriler
BARSH
BATR

7l& Rtz
EIEREGITE]
AaYANWINAiLA
ausidl oLl

Recycling
Recyclage
Recycling MosTopHas nepepaboTka
Riciclaggio Recykling

Reciclaje Recyklace

Reciclaje Sl Recikliranje

Reciclagem PeuuknupaHe

Recycling Ujrahasznositas
Genanvendelse IR® Reciclare

Resirkulering
Kierratys

Geri Dénlistim
B4
ERE
MEgs

Kitar semula
195 l9f1Aa
x93l 6sle]

Teknisk data

TexVIKEC TTANPOPOPIES

Atervinning

AVOKUKAWGN

[ E ) EN Environment protection first! HU A kérnyezetvédelem fontos!
GEMINI 220 FR Participons a la protection de I'environnement! RO Protejarea mediului inconjurator este cea mai importanta!
% DE Denken Sie an den Schutz der Umwelt! GR TMpoaracia Tou mepIBaAAovTog TpwTa!
a 1/56 cm |36.9cm [T41.5¢cm IT Prima di tutto la salvaguardia dell'ambiente! TR ilk 6nce gevre korumasi!
ES La proteccién del medio ambiente es lo primero. CN RERFE—
A, | max. 2300 W ESur Contribuya a la conservacién del medio ambiente. TW REREESL!
: PT A protegdo ambiental em primeiro lugar! KR B4 257t A
NL Milieubescherming eerst! MY Utamakan perlindungan persekitaran!
P 16 Bar Max. 19 Bar DA Beskyttelse af miljget kommer forst! TH gﬂyaaaqLL'maamﬂuamaLLSﬂ!
SE Miljéskydd forst! AR Wl dall dlo>
NO Miljgvern forst!
@ 18 Kg FI Ympéristdystavallisyys!
RU T[Mo3aboTbTech 0 3awuTe okpyxatoLen cpeapi!
G 3L PL Ochorna srodowiska na pierwszym miejscu!
CZ Ochrana zivotniho prostfedi na prvnim misté!
S| Najprej zavarujte okolje!
‘))) < 70 dbA BG Ona3sBaHe Ha okonHaTa cpefia € OT MbpPBOCTENEHHO
3HayeHue!
Machine performance Maskin ytelse (RO | Performante ale masinii EN Your appliance contains valuable materials which can be HU Az On késziiléke értékes, Ujra felhasznalhato vagy
Performance machine Laitteen suorituskyky ATI6300N UnxavAg recovered or recycled. Leave it at a collection point. Ujrahasznosithaté anyagokat tartalmaz. A késziiléket
Maschinenleistung ] Mpov3BOANTENBHOCTE KODe- MaklneAEerformana FR Votre appareil contient de nombreux matériaux valorisa- juttassa el egy gyjtépontra.
Performance della macchina MalLnHbl - m‘%g'&ﬁbhb bles ou recyclables. Retournez donc I‘appareil a un point RO Dispozitivul dvs. contine materiale valoroase, ce pot fi
Rendimiento de la maquina Wydajnos¢ ekspresu o ”F%fﬁ% de récolte de votre ville ou de votre commune. reciclate. L&sati-l la un centru de colectare.
Rendimiento de la maquina Predst_gvem kavovaru ol S DE Ihr Gerat enthalt wertvolle Rohstoffe, die wieder verwertet GR H guokeun gag mepiéxel TTOAUTIHO UAIKA, Ta oTTOia
Desempe_nho da maquina Zmogljivost naprave Prestasi mesin werden kénnen. Geben Sie |hr Gerat deshalb bitte bei MTTOPOUV VO avaKTnBouv i va avakukAwBouv. ApnaTe Ta
Capaciteit van de machine Texuudeckn nokasatenu Ha AUTIOULVDIATDY einer Sammelstelle lhrer Stadt oder Gemeinde ab. o€ £€va oNuEio GUAOYNAC.
Maskinens ydeevne MawmHaTa aslall ebol IT Il vostro apparecchio contiene materiali che possono TR Cihaziniz, geri déniistiiriilebilen veya geri kazanilabilen
Maskinprestanda Teljesitmény adatok essere riciclati. Lasciatelo in un punto di raccolta. degerli malzemeler icermektedir. Nespresso Club ile
ES Su maquina contiene materiales valiosos que se pueden iletisime gegin.
recuperar o reciclar. Llévela a un punto de reciclaje. CN #ZWigZas L lEKRSBENENENM ., BF
ESwur Su electrodoméstico contiene materiales recuperables y/o EARNEEFEERKRS,
’ reciclables. Entréguelo al final de su vida util en un centro TW REVMIBEE# S TERNASREWRMNYE , FETRERRK
AUTO MAX. de recogida especifica. e}
PT O seu equipamento contém materiais valiosos que podem KR 0| 7|71& SlE|HL ME8 7ts8t AT AZES X

25 ml 60 ml 160/hr ser recuperados ou reciclados. Deixe-o num ponto de BH5tT USLICH ECF REMIEE AR 2HEE X|RHRIO] 29|
recolha. SHAAIL.

40 ml 150 ml 148/hr NL Uw appartaat bevat waardevolle materialen die hersteld MY Perkakasan anda mengandungi material berharga yang
of gerecycled kunnen worden. Breng het naar een boleh diguna pakai atau dikitar semula. Tinggalkan ia di
verzamelpunt. titik kutipan. . ) .

110 ml 300 ml 80/hr DA Apparatet indeholder veerdifulde materialer, der kan TH adnsawavgaulsznauaigidniiamnsnimunnfudninmia
genanvendes eller genbruges. Efterlad det pa en inndunnlalunle ngaunuadashiiulseud la@a
genbrugsstation. AR il DA 9l 5lely pabaill dyld dayd Irlge LiSlo WY

m 125 ml 400 ml 10 L/hr - 15 L/hr SE Din maskin innehaller vardefulla material som kan ﬁﬁ;ul aJa:j.us ° > i
ateranvandas eller atervinnas. Lamna den pa en
1 x Cappuccino | ~3 x Cappuccino - atervinningsstation.

NO Apparatet inneholder verdifulle materialer som kan
gjenvinnes eller resirkuleres. Leveres til gjenvinning.

FI Laitteesi valmistusmateriaalit voidaan kayttda uudelleen
tai kierrattaa.

RU Bawa kode-malumHa cogepxuT LeHHble matepuansl,

ANsi KOTOPbIX BO3MOXHO BOCCTaHOBMEHWE WM NOBTOPHas
nepepaboTtka. OTnpaBbTe €ro Ha NyHKT cbopa OTXOO0B.

PL Twoje urzadzenie zbudowane jest z materiatéw, ktére
moga by¢ odzyskane lub poddane recyklingowi. Pozostaw
je w odpowiednim punkcie zbiorki.

Cz Vas pristroj obsahuje cenné materialy, které Ize
recyklovat. Odevzdejte jej do sbérného mista.

S| VasSa naprava vsebuje dragocene materiale, ki jih je
mogoce znova uporabiti ali reciklirati. Zavrzite jo na zbirno
mesto.

BG BawwusTt ypen cbabpka LieHHU maTtepuany, Kouto Morat

I LY s

na 6baat obpaboTeHu unu peuuknmpanu. OctaBeTe ro B
cbOupaTeneH nyHkT.
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EC declaration of conformity
CE déclaration de conformité
EG Konformitatserklarung
Dichiarazione di conformita CE
Declaracion de conformidad
con la CE

Declaracion de conformidad EC
Declaragéo de conformidade
CE

EG-verklaring van
overeenstemming

=

Espresso Coffee Machine: this product complies with
the Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC and the EMC
Directive 2004/108/EC.

Espresso Coffee Maker: this product complies with the
Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC, the EMC Directive
2004/108/EC and the EuP Directive 2009/125/EC.
Machine a expresso: ce produit est conforme aux
directives européennes Machines 2006/42/CE et CEM
2004/108/CE.

Cafetiére expresso: ce produit est conforme aux direc-
tives européennes Basse Tension 2006/95/CE, CEM
2004/108/CE et Ecoconception 2009/125/CE.

Espresso-Kaffeemaschine: dieses Produkt stimmt mit
der Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42/EG und der EMV-
Richtlinie 2004/108/EG Uberein.
Espresso-Kaffeemaschine: dieses Produkt stimmt mit
der Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2006/95/EG, der EMV-
Richtlinie 2004/108/EG und der Okodesign-Richtlinie
2009/125/EG (iberein.

Macchina da Caffé Espresso: Questo prodotto &
conforme alla Direttiva Macchine 2006/42/CE e alla
Direttiva EMC 2004/108/CE.

Macchina da Caffé Espresso: Questo prodotto &
conforme alla Direttiva Bassa Tensione 2006/95/CE,
alla Direttiva EMC 2004/108/CE e alla direttiva EuP
2009/125/CE.

Maquina de café Espresso: este producto cumple la
Directiva 2006/42/CE sobre maquinas y la Directiva
2004/108/CE sobre compatibilidad electromagnética.
Maquina de café Espresso: este producto cumple la
Directiva 2006/95/CE sobre baja tension, la Directiva
2004/108/CE sobre compatibilidad electromagnética
y la Directiva 2009/125/CE sobre los productos que
utilizan energia.

Maquina para preparar bebidas de café espresso:
Este producto cumple con la 2006/42/EC y la EMC
2004/108/EC.

Maquina de café para espresso: Este producto cumple
con la directiva de bajo voltaje 2006/95/EC, the EMC
Directive 2004/108/EC and the EuP Directive 2009/125/
EC.

Maquina de Café Espresso: Este produto esta em
conformidade com a Diretiva 2006/42/CE relativa as
maquinas e com a Diretiva 2004/108/CE relativa a
compatibilidade eletromagnética.

Maquina de Café Espresso: Este produto esta em
conformidade com a Diretiva 2006/95/CE relativa a
limites de tens&o, com a Diretiva 2004/108/EC relativa
a compatibilidade eletromagnética e com a Diretiva
2009/125/CE relativa a consumo de energia.
Espresso koffiezetappartaat: dit product voldoet aan
de machinerichtlijn 2006/42/EG en de EMC-richtlijn
2004/108/EG.

Espresso koffiezetappartaat: dit product voldoet aan
laagspanningsrichtlijn 2006/95/EG, de EMC-richtlijn
2004/108/EG en de EuP-richtlijn 2009/125/EG.
Espresso Kaffemaskine: Dette produkt hgrer under ma-

skindirektiv 2006/42/EF og EMC-direktivet 2004/108/EF.

Espresso Kaffemaskine: Dette produkt hgrer under
Lavspeaendingsdirektivet 2006/95/EC EMC-direktivet
2004/108/EC og EuP-direktivet 2009/125/EF.

EF-overensstemmelseser-
kleering
EC-férsdkran om
overensstammelse

EU samsvars erkleering
Keittimen EU-laatustandardit
[eknapauusa o COOTBETCTBUM

Deklaracja zgodnosci EC
ES prohlaseni o shodé
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Espresso kaffemaskin: Denna produkt uppfyller maskin-
direktivet 2006/42/EC och EMC-direktivet 2004/108/EC.
Espresso Kaffemaskin: Denna produkt uppfyller lagspan-
ningsdirektivet 2006/95/EC, EMC-direktivet 2004/108/EC
och EuP-direktivet 2009/125/EC.

Espresso kaffe maskin: Dette produktet oppfyller kra-
vene til maskin direktiv 2006/42/EC samt EMC Direktiv
2004/108/EC.

Espresso kaffe maskin: Dette produktet oppfyller kra-
vene til lav spenning direktiv 2006/95/EC , EMC Direktiv
2004/108/EC samt EuP direktiv 2009/125/EC.
Espresso kahvinkeitin: Tama tuote on valmistettu direk-
tiivien 2006/42/EC ja EMC 2004/108/EC mukaisesti.
Espresso kahvinkeitin: Tama tuote on valmistettu
pienjannite direktiivien 2006/95/EC, EMC Directive
2004/108/EC, seka EuP 2009/125/EC mukaisesti.
[laHHOe yCTPOCTBO COOTBETCTBYET [IMpeKkTuBE O Me-
xaHuyeckom o6opyaosaHun 2006/42/EC v inpextuse
0 COBMECTUMOCTM U3LENNIA, N3My4atoLLmMX SneKTpomar-
HuTHOe none 2004/108/EC.

[aHHoe ycTpoiicTBO pa3paboTaHO B COOTBETCTBUM

¢ [InpeKTnBOIi O HU3KOBONBLTHOM OBOPYAOBAHUN
2006/95/EC, IMpeKT1BO O COBMECTUMOCTN U3AENUN,
nanyyaroLmx anekrpomarHutHoe none 2004/108/EC n
[vpekTrBe 06 N3AEenusX, UCNONb3YHOLLX SNEKTPOIHEP-
rmo 2009/125/EC.

Ekspres do kawy: Produkt ten jest zgodny z Dyrek-
tywa Maszynowg 2006/42/EC oraz Dyrektywg EMC
2004/108/EC

Ekspres do kawy: Produkt ten jest zgodny z Dyrekty-
wa Niskiego Napiecia 2006/95/EC, Dyrektywa EMC
2004/108/EC oraz Dyrektywa 2009/125/EC

Espresso kavovar: tento vyrobek spliiuje pozadavky
Smeérnice o strojnich zafizenich 2006/42/EC a Smérnice
EMC 2004/108/EC.

Espresso kavovar: tento vyrobek spliiuje pozadavky
Smeérnice pro nizké napéti 2006/95/EC, Smémice o
elektromagnetické kompatibilité EMC 2004/108/EC a
Smeérnice EuP 2009/125/EC.

Naprava za pripravo kave Espresso: Ta izdelek je
skladen z Direktivo za stroje 2006/42/ES in Direktivo o
elektromagnetni zdruZljivosti 2004/108/ES.Naprava za
pripravo kave Espresso: Ta izdelek je skladen z Direkti-
vo za nizkonapetostne naprave 2006/95/ES, Direktivo o
elektromagnetni zdruZljivosti 2004/108/ES in Direktivo o
izdelkih, ki porabljajo energijo, 2009/125/ES.

Kadpe mawumHa 3a ecnpeco: To3n NnpoayKT CbOTBET-
cTBa Ha [JupekTnBaTta 3a mawwmHute 2006/42/EO n
[vpekTvBaTa 3a enekTpoMarHUTHa CbBMECTUMOCT
2004/108/EO.

MawuvHa 3a npuroTesiHe Ha ecnpeco: To3u NPoayKT
CbOTBETCTBA Ha [IMpeKTMBaTa 3a HACKO HanpexeHue
2006/95/EO, InupekTnBaTa 3a enekTpomMarHuTHa CbB-
MectumocT 2004/108/EOu inpekTuBata 3a ekoanaainy
2009/125/EO..

Espresso kavéfézo: Ez a készllék megfelel a 2006/42/
EC Késziilék Direktivanak és a 2004/108/EC EMC
Direktivanak.

Espresso kavéfézo: Ez a késziilék megfelel a 2006/95/
EC Alacsony-fesztiltség Direktivanak, a 2004/108/EC
EMC Direktivanak, és a 2009/125/EC EuP Direktivanak.
Masina de cafea espresso: Acest produs este in
conformitate cu Directiva pentru masinarii 2006/42/EC si
cu Directiva EMC 2004/108/EC.

Aparat de cafea espresso: Acest produs este in
conformitate cu Directiva de Joasa Tensiune 2006/95/
EC, Directiva EMC 2004/108/EC si Directiva EuP
2009/125/EC.

NESPRESSO.

Nestlé Nespresso SA
1007 Lausanne - Switzerland
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Mnyxavr) Kagé Espresso: AuTo TO TTpOidv GUPHOPOW-
vetal ge Tnv Odnyia Mnxavnudrwy 2006/42/EC kai Tnv
Odnyia EMC 2004/108/EC.
Mnyxavn) Mapaywyng Espresso: AuTtd 1o TIpoiov guppop-
@uvetal pe Tnv Odnyia XapnAng Taang 2006/95/EC,
v odnyia EMC 2004/108/EK kai Tnv odnyia 2009/125/
EC EuP.
Espresso Kahve Makinesi: Bu triin, Makine Direktifi
2006/42/EC ve EMC Direktifi 2004/108/EC ile
uyumludur.
Espresso Kahve Makinesi: Bu riin, Diistik Gerilim
Direktifi 2006/95/EC, EMC Direktifi 2004/108/EC ve
EuP Direktifi 2009/125/EC ile uyumludur.
REBMBEAL : A7 RAF S YN M5 $2006/42/ECH
EMC#§42004/108/EC,
IRBWGERL © A7 RS R B E MiE$2006/95/
EC , EMC3§%2004/108/ECHIEUP#E2009/125/EC,
BB - AERFSMRIET 2006/42/EC K&
BREKEMCIE T 2004/108/ECHR&.
IR - AERFSEEELVDIES 2006/95/EC
HEERBHIKEMCIE T 2004/108/EC REELFEREIET
2009/125/ECH# #8.
o AZ A HT|HAL: ol MZER EU o 7|HIF RIAl
2006/42/EC X EMC 2004/108/EC & &E=&fLICt
oflAZ a4 FHu|Ho|7: Ol MER EU o MTL K|
Al 2006/95/EC, EMC X|A| 2004/108/EC X! EuP X|A|
2009/125/EC & E#fLct.
Mesin Kopi Espresso: Produk ini mematuhi Arahan
Pemesinan 2006/42/EC dan Arahan EMC 2004/108/
EC.
Pembancuh Kopi Espresso: Produk ini mematuhi
Arahan Voltan Rendah 2006/95/EC, Arahan EMC
2004/108/EC dan Arahan EuP 2009/125/EC.
inFavMunadnsale: ndndunitlasunissusasniu
Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC uaz EMC Directive
2004/108/EC .
AN uladinsale: ndndunitlasunissusatniu
Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC wax EMC Directive
2004/108/EC wax EuP Directive 2009/125/EC
SliSlall lg>ei go guinll 13D poruuis 1gauy | 6969 @isSlo
ileSl Caublizall §81eill olggi9 EC/2006/42 03,
.EC/2004/108 a3,
13l wlezei o giiall 13® auui; jsu ] 6969 &ilo
ubligall 9lgil olg>gi9 ([EC/2006/95 08, Laaiall
29, EUP clg>gi9 EC/2004/108 8, sl el
.EC/2009/125
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